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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Andy Ferrari 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 14-479 

 
TO:  Andy Ferrari 
 1722 N. Stone Street 
 DeLand, FL 32724 
  

 
Travis McBride 
3146 Deer Trail 
DeLand, FL 32724 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 17, 2016 at 10:00 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Florida State Conference Center, 555 West Pensacola 
Street, Room #108, Tallahassee, Florida 32306. 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 2, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 14-479 
v. 

Andy Fenari, 
Respondent. 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on November 17, 2015, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

Based on the Complaint, Report of Investigation, Staff's Recommendation, and 01al 

statements made at the probable cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable 

cause to charge Respondent with the following violations: 

Count 1 

On or about March 10, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106..07(5), Florida Statutes, when he certified that his 2014 M2 
Report was true, coIIect, and complete when it was not 

Count2 

On or about April 10, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 07(5), Florida Statutes, when he certified that his 2014 M3 
Report was trne, con ect, and complete when it was not 

P:/Order of Probable Cause docx (07/14) 
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Count3 

Dwing the 2014 election cycle, Respondent violated Section 
106.J 9(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when he accepted a cash 
contribution in excess of the $50 per campaign limit fiom Central 
Florida Mental Health. 

Count4 

On 01 about March 10, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106.J 9( 1 )(b ), Flo1 ida Statutes, when he failed to repo1t campaign 
contributions on his 2014 M2 Repo1t 

Counts 

On 01 about March 10, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(l)(c), Florida Statutes, when he falsely 1eported or 
deliberately failed to include info1mation required by Chapte1 106, 
Florida Statutes, on his 2014 M2 Report 

Count6 

On or about Apdl 10, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
!06J9(l)(c), Flo1ida Statutes, when he falsely reported or 
delibe1ately failed to include information 1equited by Chapte1 106, 
Flodda Statutes, on his 2014 M3 Report. 

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on November 17, 2015 .. 

Copies furnished to: 
Jaakarr A Williams, Assistant General Counsel 
Andy Ferrari, Attorney for Respondent 
I ravis McB1ide, Complainarrt 

P:/Order of Probable Cause docx (07/14) 
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·~c('-
M .. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Flo1ida Elections Commission 



As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. Fiist, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine The consent order is then piesented to the 
Commission for its app1ovaL To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the 01der of Probable Cause .. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any mate1ial fact in the Staff Recommendation You have 30 days fiom the date the Order of 
P1obable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper 1ight-hand corner of the first page of the order At the heaiing, you 
will have the 1ight to make written 01 om! aiguments to the Commission concerning the legal 
issues related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the 1equest of Respondent, the 
Commission will consider and determine willfulness at an info1mal hearing Othe1wise, live 
witness testimony is unnecessary. 

Thi1d, you may request a fo1mal heaiing held before an administrntive law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any mate1ial fact in the Staff 
Recommendation You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this 01der was filed appears in the upper right
hand corne1 of the fiist page of the 01der At the heaiing, you will have the right to present 
evidence relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to 
impeach any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or 1equest a fo1mal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal healing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission fo1 a fo1mal or 
informal heaiing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this Oider was filed 
appeais in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the Older. 

To request a heai ing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 
Malphurs The address of the Commission Cle1k is 107 W Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Flo1ida 32399-1050 The telephone numbe1 is (850) 922-4539 .. The 
Clerk will prnvide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and othe1 
applicable mies upon request. No mediation is available .. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
FEC Case# 14-479 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Andy Ferrari 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 14-479 

 
TO:  Andy Ferrari 
 1722 N. Stone Street 
 DeLand, FL 32724 
  

 
Travis McBride 
3146 Deer Trail 
DeLand, FL 32724 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 17, 2015 at 10:30 AM, or 

as soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Department of Business and Professional 
Regulation, 1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399. 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
November 2, 2015 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.



In Re: Andy Ferrari 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No.: FEC 14-479 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pmsuant to section 10625(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.07(5), 106"09(1)(b), 
106.19(l)(b), and 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes .. Based upon a tho1ough review of the Rep01t 
of Investigation submitted on July 20, 2015, the following facts and Jaw support this staff 
recommendation: 

1 On December 10, 2014, the FJ01ida Elections Commission ("Commission") 
received a sworn complaint from I ravis M McBride ("Complainant"), alleging that Andy 
Fenari ("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a candidate fo1 Volusia County Council, District 5, in the 2014 
general election cycle (ROI Exhibit 1) 1 

3 Complainant alleged that Respondent falsely reported a $1,000 cash contribution 
as a $900 check contribution; Respondent misreported a $1300 contribution flom Complainant 
as an expenditwe; and Respondent falsely rep01ted that he made an expenditwe of $400 to 
Complainant for two iPhones 

4 By lette1 dated February 20, 2015, the Executive Directo1 notified Respondent 
that Commission staff would investigate the following statutory prnvisions: 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Andy Femui, a 2014 
candidate for Volusia County Council, District 5, filed one or more 
campaign treaswer 1eports that were either inco11ect or incomplete, 
as alleged in the complaint 

Section 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Andy Fenari, a 2014 
candidate for the Volusia County Council, District 5, accepted a 
cash contribution in excess of the $50 per campaign limit, as 
alleged in the complaint 

Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes: Andy Fenari, a 2014 
candidate for the Volusia County Council, District 5, failed to 

1 Report of Investigation refoned to herein as "ROI" 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-479 1 
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report contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: Andy Femui, a 2014 
candidate for the Volusia County Council, District 5, falsely 
reported or deliberately failed to include information in one or 
more campaign reports, as alleged in the complaint 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes 

5 Respondent filed his 2014 M2 Report on March 10, 2014, and he certified the 
report was true, conect, and complete, when it was not (ROI Exhibit 1) 

6 Respondent disclosed a campaign contribution dated February 28, 2014 fiom 
Central Florida Mental Health Respondent listed the contribution type as "CH" and the amount 
was listed as $900 However, Complainant swore in an affidavit that he gave Respondent a 
$1,000 cash contribution, which Respondent falsely reported as a $900 check contribution (ROI 
Exhibit 1, page 2 and ROI Exhibit 4, page 1) 

7. Respondent filed his 2014 M3 Report on April 10, 2014, and certified the report 
was true, correct, and complete when it was not Respondent disclosed an expenditure dated 
March 7, 2014 to "none, Shairy" for the purpose of transportation in the amount of $1,300 
However, Respondent's campaign account records reflect a $400 check was paid to "Shairy" on 
March 10, 2014, which is inconsistent with what Respondent reported on his campaign report 
Respondent also reported a $400 expenditure to Travis McBride for 2 iphone 4's on March 1, 
2014 However, there was no $400 expenditure paid to Travis McBride for 2 iphone 4's found 
in Respondent's campaign account records (ROI Exhibits 2 and 3) 

8 During its investigation, Commission staff subpoenaed Respondent's campaign 
account records and compared them against the information Respondent disclosed on his 2014 
M2 Report and 2014 M3 Reports .. See Table 1 below (ROI Exhibit 3) 

"' (N,,','1','!h' ,',,(,'( > >'<' > 'Ciri:;<;:.:,' 

\·.· }T*lfoi;ftGoM~ARls§!'i••·oF• .. I{ESJ>ONDE~J's• .. (:;Tl{{W,l'rH: a~~J(. RECORDS ... .. 
Date 
Filed 

03/10/14 

Reporting 
Period 

02101 to 
02/28/14 

Original 2014 
M2 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-479 

Information on CTR 

• $900 check contribution fiom 
Central Florida Mental Health on 
02/28/14 

2 

Information from bank 

•No $900 check conttibution 
from Central Florida Mental 
Health was found in records 



04/10/14 03/01 to • $1,300 expenditure to "none, • $400 check # 1003 to "Shairy" 
03/31/14 Shairy" for transportation on on 03110/14 

Original 2014 03/07/14 2 

M3 • $400 expenditure to I ravis •No $400 expenditure to I ravis 
McBride for 2 iphone 4's on McBride for 2 iphone 4's was 
03/01/14 found in recmds 

9. Dming an April 27, 2015 telephone interview with Commission staff~ Respondent 
acknowledged that he received $900 in cash fiom Complainant, which he used to purchase a car 
Respondent explained that he "probably should have rep01ted it as an in-kind contribution rather 
than a check contribution." (ROI Exhibit 8, page 2) 

10 Respondent also admitted that he did not pay Complainant personally or fiom the 
campaign account for the two iPhone 4's Complainant gave to Respondent Respondent stated 
that he should not have reported the phones as an expenditure from the campaign account Id 

11 Commission staff interviewed Complainant by phone on April 28, 2015 
Complainant reiterated that he agreed to give Respondent a $1,000 contribution check, but 
Respondent insisted the contribution had to be in the form of cash Complainant explained that 
he was unaware that he could not give a $1,000 cash contribution to a candidate Id 

12 Complainant further explained that he gave Respondent an additional $1,300 to 
purchase a car from one of his patients.. Complainant stated that Respondent was working for 
him and needed transportation to and from work The car was to be used for many things, 
including campaigning, but Complainant did not intend the purchase of the car to be a 
contribution of any kind to Respondent's campaign (ROI Exhibit 8, page 3) 

13 When asked about the two iPhones Complainant gave Respondent, Complainant 
stated that he and his wifo were due for upgrades, so he gave Respondent and his wifo their old 
iPhones Complainant affirmed that Respondent did not pay him for the two iPhones either 
personally or from the campaign account Complainant explained that he did not intend for the 
two phones to be contributions to Respondent's campaign Id 

14 It appears that Complainant is conect and Respondent committed two violations 
of Section 106..07(5), Florida Statutes, when he certified that his original 2014 M2 and 2014 M3 
Rep01ts were true, conect, and complete when they were not 

2 The reason why this "alleged" expenditure is untrue is because complainant loaned Respondent the $1,300 so that 
he could purchase a personal vehicle Complainant did not intend the loan to be a campaign contribution 
Therefore, Respondent should not have reported the $ 1300 as a campaign "expenditure" on his 2014 M3 Report 

Staff Recommendation F EC 144 79 3 
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Alleged Violation: Section 106.09(l)(b ), Florida Statutes 

15 Commission staff investigated whethe1 Respondent accepted a cash cont1ibution 
in excess of the $50 per campaign limit 

16 During his telephone inte1view and in a sworn affidavit, Complainant affomed 
that he gave a $1,000 cash cont1ibution towards Respondent's campaign.. Respondent denied 
1eceiving a $1,000 cash contribution from Complainant, but he admitted to receiving $900 in 
cash from Complainant Respondent 1 epo1ted the contribution on his 2014 M2 Report as a $900 
check contribution from Cential Flo1ida Mental Health rather than as a cash contribution. Bank 
1eco1ds subpoenaed from Respondent's campaign deposito1y failed to confiim Respondent's 
alleged receipt of a $900 check cont1ibution f10m Cential Flo1ida Mental Health (ROI Exhibit 
8, pages 2-3) 

17. It appea1s that complainant is co11ect and Respondent committed a violation of 
Section 10609(l)(b), Florida Statutes, when he accepted a cash contribution in excess of the $50 
pe1 campaign limit from Central Fl01ida Mental Health. (See ROI, Table 1) 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes 

18 Commission staff investigated whethe1 Respondent failed to 1ep01t contributions 
required by Chapter 106, Flo1ida Statutes, when he failed to disclose a $1,300 cont1ibution from 
Complainant that was used to purchase a cm for many pm poses, including campaigning 

19 In a sworn affidavit, Complainant unequivocally affirmed that he gave an 
additional $1,300 to Respondent for the pmchase of a vehicle Acc01ding to Complainant, the 
car was to be used for many pmposes which included campaigning.. (ROI Exhibit 8, page 3) 
Dming his telephone interview with Commission staff, Respondent admitted that he received 
money f10m Complainant for the purchase of a car However, while Respondent rep01ted a 
campaign expenditure of $1,300 for "transportation," he failed to report the $1,300 as a 
contribution on either his 2014 M2 or his 2014 M3 Report (ROI Exhibits 1and2) 

20.. Commission staff was unable to locate any cash deposits to Respondent's 
campaign account during its investigation.. Respondent failed to return an affidavit wherein he 
was asked to claiify the total amount of cash contributions he received from Complainant 
However, Respondent stated that the cash he received from Complainant for the purchase of the 
vehicle should have been reported as an in-kind contribution (ROI Exhibits 5 and 8) 

21 It appears that Respondent has committed a violation of Section 106!9(l)(b), 
Florida Statutes, when he failed to disclose a $1,300 cash contribution fiom Complainant for the 
purchase of a vehicle on either his 2014 M2 or 2014 M3 Reports. (ROI Exhibits 1 and 2) 

Staft Recommendation FEC 14-479 4 



Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes 

22 Commission staff investigated whether Respondent falsely reported or 
deliberately failed to include information on his 2014 M2 and 2014 M3 Reports 

23 Respondent filed his 2014 M2 Report on March 10, 2014, and certified the report 
was true, correct, and complete when it was not In the "Itemized Contributions" section, 
Respondent falsely reported that he received a $900 check contribution fiom Central Florida 
Mental Health on Februaiy 28, 2014 However, in a sworn affidavit, Complainant testified that 
he gave Respondent a $1,000 cash contribution towards his campaign Bank records from 
Respondent's campaign depository failed to confirm Respondent's contention that he received a 
$900 campaign check from Central Florida Mental Health. (ROI Exhibits 1 and 3) 

24 Respondent filed his 2014 M3 Report on April 10, 2014, and certified the report 
was trne, correct, and complete when it was not In the "Itemized Expenditures" section, 
Respondent falsely reported that he paid $400 to Travis McBride for two iPhones on March 1, 
2014.. However, Respondent's campaign account records do not substantiate Respondent's 
allegation, and Complainant denied in sworn testimony that he was either paid by Respondent 
from personal funds or campaign funds for the two iPhones Respondent later recanted his 
misrepresentation and admitted that he did not pay Complainant for the two iPhones.. (ROI 
Exhibit 2 and ROI Exhibit 8, page 2) 

25 Respondent was given multiple additional opportunities to provide a response to 
the allegations in the complaint; however, Respondent neither returned investigative staff's 
phone calls nor provided a response to the affidavit questionnaire .. (See ROI, paragraphs 28, 30) 

26 "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has 
committed the offense charged.. Schmitt v State, 590 So 2d 404, 409 (Fla .. 1991}. Probable 
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably 
trustworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So 2d 305, 309 (Fla 1st DCA 1995}. 

27 The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a candidate for the office of 
Volusia County Council, District 5, during the 2014 election cycle During his campaign, 
Respondent falsely reported or deliberately failed to include campaign contributions and 
expenditures on several campaign treasurer's reports while certifying those reports as true, 
correct, and complete when they were not Respondent also accepted a cash contribution in 
excess of the $50 per campaign limit during his campaign 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
probable cause to charge Respondent with the following violations: 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-479 5 
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Count 1: 

On 01 about March 10, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 .. 07(5), Florida Statutes, when he certified that his 2014 M2 
Repott was trne, co1rect, and complete when it was not 

Count 2: 

On 01 about Apiil I 0, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106..07(5), Flo1ida Statutes, when he certified his 2014 M3 Repo1t 
was true, conect, and complete when it was not 

Count 3: 

During the 2014 election cycle, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when he accepted a cash 
contribution in excess of the $50 pe1 campaign limit from Cential 
Flot ida Mental Health 

Count 4: 

On 01 about March 10, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to 1eport campaign 
cont! ibutions on his 2014 M2 Repo1t. 

Count 5: 

On 01 about March 10, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
I 06 . .19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when he falsely reported 01 
delibeiately failed to include info1mation requited by Chapte1 106, 
Florida Statutes, on his 2014 M2 Report 

Count 6: 

On 01 about April 10, 2014, Respondent violated Section 
106 19(1 )( c ), Floiida Statutes, when he falsely reported 01 
delibeiately failed to include information required by Chapte1 I 06, 
Flo1ida Statutes, on his 2014 M3 Report. 
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Respectfully submitted on October 

Jaakan A Williams 
Assistant General Counsel 

I reviewed this StaffRecomm 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-479 

AmyMcKeeve 
Executive D' cto 

7 

, 2015 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No .. : FEC 14-479 

Respondent: Andy Ferrari 

Complainant: Travis M .. McBride 

On December 10, 2014, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint 
alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Commission staff investigated 
whether Respondent violated the following statutes: 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a candidate from 
certifying to the correctness of a campaign treasurer's report that is 
incorrect, false, or incomplete; 

Section 106..09(l)(b), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person from 
accepting a contribution in the aggregate in cash or by cashier's 
check in excess of $50; 

Section 106 19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, failure of a person 
organization to report a contribution required to be reported by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; and 

Section 106..19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or 
organization from falsely reporting or deliberately failing to report 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

I. Preliminary Information: 

1 Respondent was a candidate for Volusia County Council, District 5 in the 2014 
general election; however, he withdrew from the race on April 28, 2014 Respondent currently 
serves as West Volusia Hospital Authority Commissioner, having been elected to that position in 
2012. Respondent will be up for re-election in 2016 

2 Complainant is a resident of Volusia County, Florida 

1 Respondent's filing officer is Ann McFall, Volusia County Supervisor of 
Elections 

IL Alleged Violation of Section 106 .. 07(5), Florida Statutes: 

4 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by 
certifying reports as true, correct, and complete when it appears a contribution and two 
expenditures were incorrectly disclosed. 

Inv002 (7/08) 1 



5 Complainant alleges he gave Respondent a $1,000 cash contribution which 
Respondent falsely reported as a $900 check contribution Complainant fi.Jrther alleges he gave 
Respondent $1,300 to purchase a car, and he gave Respondent two phones; Complainant states 
Respondent falsely reported these transactions as expenditures from Respondent's campaign 
account 

6. I reviewed Respondent's campaign treasurer's reports on file with his filing 
officer On his 2014 M2 report, Respondent disclosed a contribution dated February 28, 2014 
from Central Florida Mental Health in sequence number L The contribution type is listed as 
"CH" and the amount is listed as $900 The 2014 M2 report was filed on March 10, 2014; 
Respondent certified the report was true, correct and complete To view a copy of Respondent's 
2014 M2 report, please refer to Exhibit 1 

7 Review of Respondent's 2014 M3 report reflects Respondent disclosed an 
expenditure dated March 7, 2014 to "none, Shairy" in sequence number 1 The purpose of the 
expenditure is listed as transportation and the amount is listed as $1,300 Respondent's 2014 M3 
report also reflects Respondent disclosed an expenditure dated March 1, 2014 to "McBride, 
Travis" in sequence number 3. The purpose of the expenditure is listed as "2 iphone 4's" and the 
amount is listed as $400 .. The 2014 M3 report was filed on April 10, 2014; Respondent certified 
the report was true, correct and complete To view a copy of Respondent's 2014 M3 report, 
please refer to Exhibit 2 

8 I subpoenaed Respondent's campaign account records and compared them with 
the information Respondent disclosed in his 2014 M2 report (Exhibit I) and 2014 M3 report 
(Exhibit 2) Table I summarizes the comparison of Respondent's account records with his 
reports The date filed is the date Respondent certified that his reports were true, correct and 
complete by electronically submitting the reports to the Volusia County Supervisor of Elections 
To view the relevant campaign account records, please refer to Exhibit 3 1 

T~BLE l: COM~ARISoRoF RESPbND~\111:~,;CTRs WITH BANk.~ECORD~;·· ~ : .• 

Date Reporting Information on CTR Information from bank 
Filed Period 

03110114 02101 to • $900 check contribution fiom •No $900 check contribution 
02/28/14 Central Florida Mental Health on from Centi al Florida Mental 

Original 2014 02/28/J 4 Health was found in records 

M2 

1 It is noted that in addition to the disciepancies summarized in Table 1, review of Respondent's campaign account 
records appea1 to reflect 21 expenditwes dwing the 2014 M2 report cover period and 30 expenditures during the 
2014 M3 report cover period that were not disclosed by Respondent; it appears most of these expenditures were for 
gas and individual food purchases It is further noted that two expenditures disclosed on Respondent's 2014 M2 
report and one. expenditure disclosed on Respondent's 2014 M3 report were not found in Respondent's campaign 
account records 

lnv002 (7/08) 2 



04/10/14 03101 to • $1,300 expenditure to "none, • $400 check # I 003 to "Shaity" 
03/31114 Shairy" for transp01tation on on 03/10/14 

Original 2014 03/07/14 

M3 • $400 expenditure to I iavis •No $400 expenditure to Travis 
McBride for 2 iphone 4's on McBride for 2 iphone 4' s was 
03101114 found in 1ec01ds 

9 I inte1viewed Respondent by telephone on April 27, 2015, at which time 
Respondent denied receiving any cash from Complainant When asked whethe1 he received a 
$900 check contribution from Complainant, Respondent clarified his response by stating he 
received $900 in cash from Complainant and added $400 from his campaign account for a total 

. 2 
$1,300 which Respondent used to purchase a car Respondent stated the $900 "prnbably should 
have been reported as an in-kind contribution" rather than a check contribution Respondent 
denied ieceiving any other cash from Complainant 

10. During the inte1view, Respondent also admitted he did not pay Complainant 
personally or from the campaign account for the two iPhones Complainant gave to Respondent 
Respondent stated he should not have reported the phones as an expenditure from the campaign 
account 

11 I interviewed Complainant by telephone on April 28, 2015 Complainant was 
adamant that he gave Respondent a cash contribution in the amount of $1,000. Complainant 
explained that he attended an open house where he agreed to give Respondent a $1,000 
contribution check; however, Respondent told Complainant the contribution had to be in cash. 
Complainant clarified that the contribution was intended to be from his business and stated he 
took a cash advance from the business' credit card company to give Respondent the contribution 
Complainant stated this was his first time contributing to a campaign and he was unaware he 
could not give a $1000 cash contribution to a candidate .. 

12.. With respect to the purchase of the car, Complainant stated he gave Respondent 
$1,300 to buy a car from one of his patients 3 Complainant stated Respondent was working for 
him at the time and needed transportation back and forth to work Complainant stated he knew 
the car would be used for many things, including campaigning, but Complainant insisted he did 
not intend the purchase of the car to be a contribution of any kind to Respondent's campaign. 

2 Respondent's campaign account records appear to partially confirm Respondent's version of events in that 
campaign check #1003 in the amount of $400 v.as written to "Shairy" on March IO, 2014; both Complainant and 
Respondent agreed that 'Shairy" was the person from whom Respondent purchased the car However, further 
review of Respondent's campaign account records reflects that Respondent deposited a total of $2,030 00 in check 
contributions No cash contributions in any amount were deposited to Respondent's catnpaign account at any time 
3 Complainant clarified that the reason the person's name that Respondent bought the car fiom is listed as '·'none, 
Shairy'' on Re~pondent's 2014 M3 report is because she is one of Complainant's mental health patients and there 
were concerns over whether her name should be kept private 
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13 When asked about the two phones Complainant gave Ryspondent, Complainant 
stated he and his wife were due for an upgrade of their phones so he gave Respondent and his 
wife their old iPhones Complainant agreed that Respondent did not pay him for the phones 
either personally or from the campaign, and stated he did not intend the phones to be 
contributions to Respondent's campaign Complainant submitted an affidavit dated April 29, 
2015, attesting to the statements he made during the telephone interview Io view a copy of 
Complainant's affidavit, please refer to Exhibit 4 

14. On June 26, 2015, I mailed Respondent an affidavit asking him to clarify the total 
amount of contributions he received from Complainant, and asking him to farther explain the 
discrepancies found upon review of his campaign treasurers reports (Exhibits 1 and 2) and his 
campaign account records (Exhibit 3).. As of the date of this report, Respondent has not returned 
the affidavit, and the affidavit has not been returned by the postal service as undeliverable.. Io 
view a copy of the affidavit, please refer to Exhibit 5. 

15 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was 
found 

III. Alleged Violation of Section 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statntes: 

16 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by 
accepting cash contributions from Complainant totaling $2,300 

17 Complainant stated during the telephone interview, and attested in an affidavit 
(Exhibit 4) that he gave Respondent a $1,000 cash contribution to Respondent's campaign on 
behalf of Central Florida Mental Health, a business that Complainant owns. Complainant also 
stated and attested to giving Respondent an additional $1,300 in cash to purchase a car; however, 
Complainant stated he did not intend for this to be a contribution of any kind to Respondent's 
campaign 

18 Respondent denied rece1vmg a $1,000 cash contribution from Complainant 
Respondent admitted he received $900 in cash from Complainant; Respondent stated he added 
$400 from his campaign account to purchase a car for $1,300 .. Although Complainant stated the 
cash he gave Respondent for the purchase of the car was not intended to be a contribution to 
Respondent's campaign, Respondent stated his belief that the cash he received from 
Complainant for the purchase of the car should have been reported as an in-kind contribution 
rather than a check contribution' 

19 As previously stated, during my review of Respondent's campaign account 
records (Exhibit 3), I did not find cash deposits in any amount to Respondent's campaign 
account, and Respondent did not return an affidavit wherein he was asked to clarify the total 
amount of cash contributions he received from Complainant (Exhibit 5) 

20 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was 

' Although it appears the $900 cash contribution was erroneously reported as a check contribution, this is the only 
contribution Respondent reported receiving from Complainant 
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found. 

IV. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes: 

21 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election law by failing 
to disclose a $1,300 contribution which Respondent used to pmchase a car for campaigning 
pm poses 

22 Io review the circumstances regarding Complainant's alleged contributions to 
Respondent's campaign and whether they were disclosed on Respondent's campaign treasmer' s 
reports, please refor to paragraphs 5 through 12, and paragraphs 17 through 19 of this report 

23 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was 
found 

V.. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: 

24. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by 
disclosing false information regarding cash contributions and expenditmes on his campaign 
treasmer's reports 

25. Io review the circumstances regarding how Respondent's contributions and 
expenditmes were disclosed on his campaign treasurer's reports, please refor to I able 1 of this 
report 

26 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was 
found. 

VI.. FEC History: 

27. Respondent has not had any prior cases before the Commission 

Conclusion: 

28 On June 26, 2015, I left Respondent a voicemail asking that he return my call to 
discuss the discrepancies in his campaign treasurer's reports and his campaign account records. 
On July 16, 2015, I left Respondent a voicemail asking that he return my call for the pmpose of a 
final interview As of the date of this report, Respondent has not returned either call 

29 Ann McFall, Volusia County Supervisor of Elections, submitted an Affidavit of 
Filing Officer dated March 30, 2015, in which she attested Respondent was provided with 
Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, and the 2012 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer 
Handbook on October 21, 2013. Io view a copy of the affidavit, please refor to Exhibit 6. 

30 Because Respondent has not returned my telephone calls or an affidavit, I am 
unable to ascertain whether he has read Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, and/or the 
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. Respondent signed his Statement of Candidate 
form on October 21, 2013 Io view a copy of the form, please reforto Exhibit 7 
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31 The Investigative Phone Log is attached as Exhibit 8 

Current address of Respondent 

The Honorable Andy Fenari 
Post Office Box 940 

. DeLand, FL 32721 

Nanre and Aadfes~ ofFiling'\Qfficer: 

The Honorable Ann McFall 
Volusia County Supervisor of Elections 
Historic Courthouse 
125 West New York Avenue 
DeLand, FL 32720-5415 

Copy famished to: 

Mr. David Flagg, Investigations Manager 

lnv002 (7 /08) 

Respectfully submitted on July 20, 2015, 

Tlacie Aulet 
Investigation Specialist 

6 

Current address of.Complainant 

Mr Travis McBride 
3146 Deer Trail 
DeLand, FL 32724 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Andy Ferrari -- FEC 14-479 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 2014 M2 1epo1t 

Exhibit 2 2014 M3 1eport 

Exhibit 3 Campaign account 1ecords, 1elevant pages 

Exhibit 4 Complainant's affidavit dated 4/29/15 

Exhibit 5 Letter to 'Respondent requesting affidavit dated 6/26/15 

Exhibit 6 Affidavit of Filing Office1 dated 3/30/15 

Exhibit 7 Statement of Candidate fo1m signed 10/21/13 

Exhibit 8 Investigative phone log 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Andy Ferrari OFFICE USE ONLY 

Name ONLINE SUBMISSION 
(2) 1429 Birwood Street 

(1060620] 

Address (number and street) 
Submitted on: 

Deltona, FL 32 725 
3/10/2014 16:18:53 (eastern) 

City, State, Zip Code 

0 Check here if address has changed (3) ID Number: 2 77 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

~Candidate Office Sought: County Council Member, District 5 

D Political Committee (PC) 
D Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) D Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded 
D Party Executive Committee (PTY) D Check here if PTY has disbanded 
0 Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an 0 Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed 
individual making electioneering communications) 

-·--
(5) Report Identifiers 

Cover Period: From 2 I 1 I 2014 To 2 I 2 8 I 2 014 Report Type: M2 -·--·-- -- -- --·· -- --
E9 Original 0Amendment D Special Election Report 

(6) Contributions This Report (7) Expenditures This Report 

Monetary 

Cash & Checks $ 
' 2 ' 930 00 Expenditures $ ' ' 106 . 26 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Loans $ 
' ' 0 00 Transfers to -- -- -- --

Office Account $ 
' ' 0 00 -- --- -- --

Total Monetary $ 
' 2 ' 930 00 

-- -- -- ·-·-· 
Total Monetary $ 

' ' 
106 26 

-- --- -- --
In-Kind $ 

' ' 
0 00 

-- -- --·- -··· .. ,, .. , __ ,. 
(8) Other Distributions 

$ 
' ' 0 00 -- --

(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date (10) TOT AL Monetary Expenditures To Date 

$ -- ' 
___ 2 

' _930 00 $ -- ' -- ' 106 26 

-
(11) Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss .. 839 .. 13, F..S .. ) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is true correct and complete: 

(Type name) (Type name) 

0 Individual (only for !E 0 Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 0 Candidate D Chairperson (only for PC and PTY) 
or electioneering comm ) 

x x 
Signature Signature 

OS-DE 12 (Rev.11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS 

EXHIBIT \ y~. ) rA 3 



' I 
' 

.CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(1) Name 

(3) Cover Period 

(5) 
Date 

2/1/2014 

/ 

(7) 

Full Name 

I through 

(8) 

(2) LD .. Number 

2/28/2014 

I I (4) Page 1 

(9) (10) (11) 

(6) (Last, Suffix, First Middle) 
Sequence Street Address & Contributor Contrib.ution In-kind 
Number Citv, State, Zio Code Tvoe Occuoation Tvoe Descriotion Amendment 

Central Florida B in h CH 
2/28/2014 Mental Health ' provider 

I I 1025 W New Y.'.'.lrk. .~.vc 

Deland r1 3272.1 

1 

2/1/2014 
Kukemeier, Vera I Y'et ired CH 
1332 Wicklow ln 

I I O!'mond Beach Fl 32171 

2 

2/6/2014 
Thompson, Judith I !retired CH 
1421 Black Willo~ ,, 

I I Der and Fl :32 724 

3 

2/8/2014 
Perkins, Sylvia I 1retired CH 
224 s bound<iiy v.ve 

I I Del ·~nd Fl 32724 

4 

2/8/2014 
Perkins, Robert I ,,et ired CH 
225 s toundony <:.v~. 

I I Dc:l 1nd Fl 3272~ 

5 

I I 

I I 

I I 

OS-DE 13 (Rev.11113 ) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

EXHIBIT \ ?~· 2of3 

of 1 

(12) 

Amount 
$900 0( 

$30 0 

$1 000 0 

$500 0 

$500 0 



' I. I 
' 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT- ITEMIZED EXPEl\JOITURES 
(1) Name Andy Ferrari (2) LO .. Number 2 7 7 

2/1/2014 2/28/2014 
(3)'CoverPeriod __ / __ / __ through __ / __ /_. __ (4) Page 1 of _ __:l:.._ __ 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

Date Full Name Purpose 

(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if 
Expenditure 

Sequence Street Address & contribution to a 

Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Ame·ndment Amount 

2/1//2°/4 Wal mart o c. , phone card for MO $48 " 2400 Veterans Memorial Parkway campaign phone 
Orange City Fl 32 763 

1 

2/15/2014 Office Depot, printing MO $57 61 

I I 
1138 Saxon bl·~·d 

Orange city Fl 32 763 

2 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

OS-DE 14 (Rev 11/13 ) 
SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

EXHIBIT I P~· 3of3 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Andy Fert: ari OFFICE USE ONLY 

Name ONLINE SUBMISSION 
(2) 1429 Birwood Street [1061909] 

Address (number and street) 
Submitted on: 

Deltona, FL 32725 
4/10/2014 10:14:41 (eastern) 

City, State, Zip Code 

0 Check here if address has changed (3) ID Number: 277 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

I!! Candidate Office Sought: County Council Member, District 5 

D Political Committee (PC) 
D Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) D Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded 
0 Party Executive Committee (PTY) D Check here if PTY has disbanded 
0 Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an D Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed 
individual making electioneering communications) 

,_ 

(5) Report Identifiers 

Cover Period: From 3 I 1 /2014 To 3 /31 /2014 Report Type: M3 _ ,, __ , _,,, _ -- _,,, ___ --- ·---
E9 Original 0Amendment D Special Election Report 

- -
(6) Contributions This Report (7) Expenditures This Report 

Monetary 

Cash & Checks $ • ' 
0 00 Expenditures $ 

' 1 ' 926 '' 00 -- -·- -- -- -- -- -- --

Loans $ 
' ' 0 00 Transfers to -- -- -- --· 

Office Account $ 
' ' 0 00 -- ·-- -- --

Total Monetary $ • ' 
0 00 -- --- -- --

Total Monetary $ 
' 1 

' 
926 00 

-- -- -- --
In-Kind $ • ' 

0 00 
-- -- --- -- --

(8) Other Distributions 

$ . ___ ,_,_Q 00 --... , 
(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date (10) TOT AL Monetary Expenditures To Date 

$ -- ' 
__ 2_ 

' _930 __QQ_ $ -- • 2 • 032 26 

-
(11) Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839 13, F,S) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is true correct, and complete: 

(Type name) (Type name) 

0 Individual (only for IE D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer 0 Candidate D Chairperson (only for PC and PTY) 
or electioneering comm) 

x x 
Signature Signature 

DS-DE 12 (Rev. 11/13) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS 

EXHIBIT 2 R· I Df 3 
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'.$ REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

(2) LO. Number 

3/1/2014 3/31/2014 

(3) Cover Period I I through I I (4) Page l of 0 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) 

Date Full Name 

(~) (Last, Suffix, First Middle) 
Sequen-~e Street Addres.s & Contributor Contribution In-kind 
Number Citv, State, Zio Code Tune Occuoation Tv~ DescriotlOn Amendment Amount 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

OS-DE 13(Rev .. 11113 ) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

EXHIBIT 2 f1· 2 ot'3 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'.$ REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
(1) Name Andy Ferrari (2) l .. D .. Number 2 7 7 

3/1/2014 3/31/2014 
(3)CoverPeriod __ /_· __ / __ through __ ,_. __ !__ (4)Page 1 of_---=.1 __ _ 

(5) (7) (SJ (9) (1 Q) (1.1) 

Date Full Name POqlose 

(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if 
Expenditure 

Sequence Street Address. & c.ontribution to a 

Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Ame.nd·ment Amount 

3/7}20}4 none, Shairy transportation MO $1, 300 0( 
Restricted 

1 

3/9/2014 Aaron's Sales & Lease, tablet MO $226 Q( 

I I 
1425 s woodland blvd 
Deland Fl 32720 

2 

3/1/2014 McBride, Travis 2 iphone 4's MO $400 0 
102!:> w New York ave 

I I Deland, Fl ·32724 

3 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

DS-DE 14 (Rev 11113 ) 
SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 

EXHIBIT 2 \)~ 3of3 



savings 
Suffix C 

BUSINESS 
VALUE 
Suffix S 

/ 
I 

FLORIDA CREDII UNION 
P.O.- BOX 5549 

 1 

Gainesville, FI. 3262'7 - 5549 11FEB14 2SFEB14 

Phone inquiries tO! {352) 3·1·7-4141 l 2 NO 

CAMPAIGN OF ANDY FERRARI 
ANDREW NEAL FERRARI 
KELLES J FERRARI 

With identity theft on the :i::·ise, it's 
a good idea to check your credit 
report. Come into Any Florida Credit 
Union -0££ice and get your FREE 
credit. Report with FREE Analysis .. 
You will receive: 

1429 BIRWOOD ST 
DELI.'ONA l'J. .~2725 

*Your credit xeport and credit $Core 
~ Idt:<t::> t.o impI'OV~ you.t :;;<.:o.t·~ 

"'A plan to pay les.s each month 

Your balance at the beginning of the pe~iod 
'!01.u:· new bo.lo.noe on 28FEBl-'l.. 

$ 
$ 

No. . Balance at the beginning of the period $ 
llFEB Depo~it 30 00 ~ 
liFEB Withdrawal ·25.0C = 

lSFBB I'he member has qualified fox the Bounce Free program 
on nuffix B 

:1<1Pc:B Deposit 
2~f£8 W1chdrawal 

AA.RONS SALO C0303 DELAND FLUS !'race #73146 
2 5FEB Wi t.hc'lx·a.wal 

CIRCLE K tt 04880· ROCKLEDGE FLUS rx·ace #51262 
2SFEB Wit::.hdrawal 

DD/BR #)40750 Q35 DD/BR #3'10/~0 !JE~D Fl.US 
25FEB Withdrawal 

'r'ACO BEI.I. 2?986 DEt:I'ONA :F'lUS Irace il20053 
26FEB Withdrawal 

MAS FOOD MARr, rNC DELAND FLUS r·race #28303 
26FEB Withdrawal 

1000 .00"' 
·llO :.o 

-58 '00 

-3. 54 .. 
l':tace #61.916 

-13 18 "" 

-10 65 = 

FROSIY KING CREAMERY FROSIY KING CREA.ME EDGEWAIER 
- 'l . l'l 

FL.US 
·1 r.o~oe 11·'1 

26FEB Wit.hdr·awal -20 00 .,.. 
DENNY s 7291 ORANGE Cl'l"Y FLUS 1:i:·ace #88769 

26FEB Withctrawal -40 00 
VZ\'.'Rl.SS*PREPAID PYMN!. VZWRLSS"'PRHPAID PY 888 294 6804 GAUS 
lrace #'"/3312 

26FEB Withd-rawal ·20.2? 
Pl=:Ri<TNS RES'!' 00012260 PERKINS RES"I 0001 ORA.NG.£ C'Il'Y FLUS 
I-race iJ.24818 

26FEB Withdrawal #1001 
26FEB Withd~awal #lOQi 
26FEB Withctrawal 

DOSJ'ON COFFEEHOUSE #l BOST'ON CClr'l=E'EHOHSE DELAND 
#59979 

·73.40 ... 
. 76 .00 "' 
-13 .43 

FLUS Ir.ace 

27FEB" Withdr·awal -11 .. 48 = 
MCDONALD S F4546 2'!06 ENlERPRISE RO ORANGE C,I'IY FLUS 'Trace 
#305514 

2"7FEB Wi thdrnwa.l -6 .. 50 -
EDGEWA'I.ER DWARF HOUSE EDGEWAIER DWARF HO EDGEWAIER FLUS 
Trace #5543 

27FEB Withdrawal 
ACE HD\.\'E OF DEtr ONA 
#278$5 

.. 4 .08 ~ 

ACE HOWE OF DE1I'ON DELTONA Fl.US Irace 

27FEB Withdrawal -38 .. 00 .. 
BOB EVANS REST #0418 BOB EVANS RBSI ff04 ORANGE CIIY FLUS 
'Trace #81003 

2 ?FEB Withdrawal -10 .. 00 
BOS'ION CUf'~ 1 .i:.;J::HOUSE #l BO.S'I'ON C'OFF'E:EHOUSE DELAA'D FLUS !rQ.t:~ 

#69970 
2S~EB• Wiehdr~wal -58 .01 

SUNOCO 0176845600 DS !AND p1,us lrace #84024 
28FEB 'Withdrawal 

LITI'LE CAESARS 4056 lil'IlE CAESARS 405 DEl,I'ONA f'LUB lra.ce 
1t20182 

2arr::o Wi thdr.iwal · 10. 6-' ":: 
LIT!LE CAESARS 4056 I.IITLE CAESARS 405 DEL'I'ONA FLUS Itace 

... Cont:inuetl on page 2.. F'inanc.ial and Iax Summary on last page •"' 

EXHIBIT 3 ?\· \ ~\ I 3 

0 .. 00 
0 '00 

0 00 
30 00 
s 00 

1005 00 
8'4 90 

836 90 

833 36 

820 18 

809 53 

sos 39 

'!SS 39 

745 39 

725 12 

6Sl. 72 
575 72 
562 29 

550 81 

544 3 l 

540 23 

502 23 

4 92 23 

r,34 22 

425 70 

415 06 



Drafts 

Ve>1.lr' 

F'ina:ocial 
Summary 

YTD lax 
$ummar.y 

, 
; 

I I 
F'LORIDA CREDI I UNION 
P.O. BOX 5549 

 2 

Gainesville, Fl, 3262 7 - SS4.9 llFEB14 28FEB14 

Phone inquiries to: (352) 3 7'7-4141 

CAMPAIGN OF ANDY FERRARI 
ANIDREW NEAL-FERRARI 
KELL,EE J FERRARI 
1429 B!RWOOD ST 
DELTONA FL 3212:5 

11201'14 
2.SPEB Withdrawal .. 9. 56 

MCDONALD s Fl2830 DELTONA FLUS Irace #61572 
OlMAR* Withdrawal -9. 25 

ARBY'S #199~ 000.19844 ARBY'S #1904 0001 ORAi.~GE CIY FLUS 
Tr~ce #-J~772 

I'IEM · · - '"·AMOUN'I-- - ...... IIEM- - ---AMOtJNI'- - - • - - I JEM .. AMQUNI 
1001 73.40 1002 76.00 

( • n~x.L Lo numbc:.. indicat.es 5ki.pped numbcr3) 

21 ·withdrawals = 633. 75 2 Deposits -= 1030 00 
Your new balance on 28F-EB14 

2 Checks Cleared 
... $ 

105 so 

396 25 

396 .25 

I Toca l for l Tot.al ! 
!this periodlyeax·-to-datel 

I Iotal overdraft Item Fee:s 
I Iotal Overdraft. Protection 'lransfe:r:· 
I Total Ret:u!:"n Item Fees 

I 
Fees I 

I 

0 00 
0 00 
0 00 

Balances for the pe:i:·iod: !.ow: 0.00 Righ: lOOS 00 
Statement period average: 186 l.2 

Your total Checklng balances 
Your total Savings balances 

YEAR IO-DATE INFORi'\ilAI ION FOR fAX PURPOSES: 
l'otal non- IRJI. dividends eaxn0<.l 
(May be reported to !RS as interest for this calendar yea:r.) 

0 00 
0 00 
0 00 

$ 
$ 

$ 

EXHIBIT 3 9q. Zof I 3 

396 25 
0 00 

0 00 



FlORIO~ CREDIT tlNION 
P.O. SOX 5549 
GAINESVILLE 
Fl· 32627 - 554 9 

ACCI':  
CAMPAIGN OF' ANDY FERRARI 

AC'COUNI'·· SF' 
UE 

DALl\NCE: 
AVAt!.ABLE: 

CHECKS: 

AMOUNI SEO 

30 .. 00 102 
30 .. 00 
30 .. 00 

JO 0-0 

BALANCE OOESN' I' REFLBCI 
OUTSTANDING CKS 

11029702 ll FEB 14 lO:SSAM 
BR ND 'ILR 19401 

/ 
I 

Florida 
Credit Union 

Florida Credit Union 
t>O Dox 5540 
Gainesville, FL 32627· 
5549 

Oisbu.i:·.scd: O , 00 

Received: o, 00 

Memo: -----·----·---·--~1 ·-~:h~nt.:ca~ion' ==--·----·------·----' 
SCANNED ITEMS: 

!SN: 1 

19 
Teller. 1940'1 

Comrrien1s: 

R·:: 2631764'10 

Date: 20140211 

A1nounS: $SO .00 

AN: 380$02 
vc 
Depos~ 

rc,9 
·------··-----·---···---

------·--------------~ 

.J 
"---------··--------··------·--··---·· ·--·-----·--------------------·-· 

r 
! , 

w 

3883 

·---------·--·-----·----·------l-----

; 

~ 
; 
; . 

·--------.. -·-------< 

______________ .J... __________________ _ 

EXHIBIT 3 ~· .3 of l 3 



FLORIDA CREDIT UNION 
P.O. BOX 5Sll9 
GA.INES VILLE 
!"L 32627 • 55"19 

AC'CI:  
CAMPAIGN OF ANDY FERRARI 

AC:!:.Ol'.TN'J"-SF 
'l'O BUSlNESS VALUE 

PREVIOUS: 
AVAILABLE: 

CHECKS: 

AMOUNI SEO 

1000 00 101 
1005.00 

5 00 
lOOS 00 

l 000 oc 

BALANCE OOESN 'I REFLEC! 
OUTSTANDING CKS 

11063105 24 F'E:B 11 09: 09AN 
BR ND 'ILR 19406 
----··-------
Memo: 

SCANNED !TEMS: 

ISN: 1 

19 
7elier. 19405 

::ornrnen1s: 

/ 
I 

Date: 20140224 

Amo"nl: $1.,000 .00 
AN:  

vc 
Deposll 

TC: 9' ---·---- ---------· 

/ 

I 

~Florida 
:-~Credit Union 

--··------
Florida Credit Union 
PO Dox S!'.;49' 
Ga-ineeville .. FL 32621-
554'9 

----------! 
Disl;uL~t:al: O 00 

!------.. -·---.. ---·· 
Received: O 00 

,-:·thentication_' ---------·-----------·-
, __________________ .,. ___ ..... -....... ,_ 

--·---------------------------+-------·---------------·---

------------- ·----·---·----------

Q 

,p 

~ ., 

.-

•

ii] -~ 
~ 

.. .. 
le 
5l 

---------------- --------· 

I 
~ ,• " : c "'' Q ! ., ~ . . . • 
~ i I ! ~ 

' I 
I ' ' 

1--t--1-- --

-j 

--
' I i ' 

-- I· r ... ! l ... -
I ' ! I I ' . ' 

~ 
~ 

 
" . -

~ 
~ 

~ 

~ 
' ·rn 

~·-·-·---·-'" ------------
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Fl.ORID.l\. CREDIT UNION 
P.O. BOX 5549 
GAINESVILLE 
FL 32627 - 5549 

ACCI'o  
CAMPAIGN OF ANDY FERRARI 

AC:COUNT-SP AMOUNT 
FROM BUSINESS VALUE 

2S.OO 
s 00 

PREV!OUS: 30 00 
AVAILABI.E: s 00 

BA.LANCE OOESN' T' REFLEC'I 
OUTSTANDING CKS 

110297-09 
BR NO 
CASH BACK; 

Memo: 

11 FEB 14 10:56AM 
l'tR l94.0l"l903-10S 

25 00 

SCANNED ITEMS: 

DAAWA~ TICKET 

SEO 

103 

•• 

/' 
! 

·----.. ·-·-----··-··-

-
rH.~orC/ -,;_ 't"<!>S'"' 

--··-----

ion: 

~Florida 
~Credit Union 

Florida credit Union 
ro Box ss~9 

Gainesville, FL 3262 7 .. 
5549 

Disbur;:,ec:l.: O.OQ 

. .. ·-
Received: 0 00 

-

1 f1 c(cJ.4'k:J.. PLEASEwtTHORAW FROM: 
SHARES(O)~ r-
CHECKING (8) !.£~I G,-e, 
OllWI·--- aUOW 

' 
GAINESVI 

1ltrl4tCN'Cll!Clalol\ TOTAL AUOUNT ~,a-> u.EllAl(E Cl'l'Y,IOCMA'$TARXI! 

----------
----·---

__ .....__ _________________________ _ 

EXHIBIT 3 j2g · S J.13 



CK#: 1001 - Al4T: $73.40 ·· 2/26/2014 

.. . I . 
CAMFAiGN OF AlllDY FERRARI 
1429 BIRWOOD Sl:. J . 
DEL TO!lo:A, FL .}2"/25 . 
Ph.386•Jl7•9748 I 

- 2/26/2014 

I ,:" 

:·~~ ~.·/ D21,'25/14 

EXHIBIT ,3 P<J "' 6f I 3 

Page l 

1001 
~·7841m31 
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FOR RETURN ITEMS: 
>042"i022M< 

PublDr: SupcrMarkelS. ir.c., 309397 
The Bank ofKentocky • 

Cmrview !Wis KY 109397 
FOR RETURN ITEMS: 

>0421102254< 
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Savings 
Suffix o 

FLORIDA CREDI'I' UNION 
P.O. BOX 5549 
Gainesville, F'L 3262 7 ·• 5549 

 l 

Ol.MAR14 31MAR14 

Phone inquiries to: (352) 377-4141 l 2 ND 

CAMPAIGN OF' ANDY FERRARI. 
ANDREW NEAL FERRARI 
KELLEE J FERRAR.I 
1429 BIRWOOD ST 
DELol'ONA FL 32725 

With identity theft on the rise .. it's 
a good idea to check your credit 
report. Come into any Florida Credit 
Union office and get your FRF.E 
Credit Report with PREE Analysis 
You will receive: 
"'Your cred:i t report and credit sco:i:·e 
*Ideaz to improve y01.lr score 
*A pla:n to pay less each month 

YOUl'.' balance at the beginn.ing of the period $ 

$ 

0. 00 

Your new balance on 31MAR14 0.00 

o::::,..: •"'"',.""'"=====a ::r c., = c:::::::::="'Z'"' ""' "'<===:::::: ""'"""' :o """' «:.r;: :.::"'""'"" 1>: «== '"""'"' === :;::;::;: =::::::: :;:::: ::: :;::;::;: ::::;: ==::: :o:;: ::a:::;:;:;: 
BUSINESS 
VALUE 
Suffix 8 

No. 300302 Balance at. thG beginning of t.he pex·iod $ 
OlMAR Withdi::·awal ·38 "18 ,. 

VISIAPR*'VistaPrint com VIS'IAPR*'VistaPi::·int 866 6148002 CA.US 
Trace #34675 

OlMAR Withdrawal ·48.70::. 
STRAIGHrTALK~·A.!R!'lMB SIRA!GUT'l'ALR .. A1R'l! 0·71 430 2355 FLU!: 
Trace #44372 

C2MAR"' Wichdrawal .. 9.46::.: 
AABY'S #5787 0005'78'7'7 ARBY'S #5787 0005 DE.LAND F'Ll.JS Trace 
#38190 

0.2MAR wiehdx:awal 
VALUEPA\.\1NJEWELRY 11114 VAI.UEPA11JNJEWELRY l ORA.."'J"GE 
r·race #l. 7 

03MAR Deposit-ACO•·A-SQUARE INC 
Square Inc '1403C1A2) 

03MAR Withdrawal-ACH··A··SQUARE INC 
Square Inc (140301A2) 

C3MAR Dcpo!lil: 
04MAR Wit.hdrilw~.i. 

BOSTON COFE'EEHOOSE #1 BOS!'ON COFFEEHOUSE DELAND 
#39952 

··80 48 " 
CITY Fl-US 

., 
" _, ., 

1000 (,'0 
. 23 l.:J. 

FiiUS Trace 

396, 2S 
357 77 

309. 0 7 

299 61 

219 13 

219 62 

2l~ lJ 

1219 13 
1195 99 

OSMAR"' Withdrawal .. 4Q 10 1155 89 
NZW C!-IINA WOK DEI..I'ONA Ft.rJf; ~·ro.cc #3Gl91 

OSMAR Withdrawal -117 11 1-03$ 78 
HAVOI.INE XPRESS L-UBE1063 HAVOllNE XPRESS LU DEI~AND Ft:U$ 
Trac(;: ~40003 

OSMA.R Withd:t&.wal -10 95 1027 83 
SONN'i.' :f> BBQ #1341 ORANGE CII'Y F'lUS li.'iA.Ct!: tl20067 

0 SMAR Withdrawal 60 Q.; 96 7 79 
SH~ll OIT S7C:.42S52lC4 SHBLl, OIL- S'7Si£2552 DEl'!'ONA FLUS Ix·ace 
#2492 

07¥.A.~ Withdrawal ·48 .. 70... 919 09 
STRAIGHTTALKwAIR!IME SIRA.lUH.l"lALK*A:M.l'J. 8 17 'i)(.J 2355 FLUS 
T::r:·ace #92352 

0 7MAR Withdi::a.wal ·30 00 t:: 889 09 
IHOP #36-)78 IHOP #36 178 DEBARY FLUS Irace #700'75 

G7MAR. Withdtawal -25 .00 ~ 864 09 
BOSJ'ON <;OFFEEHOUSE # l BOS10N COFf:EEHOUSE DELAJ.\l'D FLUS rx·ace 
1169960 

08MAA Wi thdr<!lwul · 50 , 00 ,. S14 09 
VZWRLSS*PREPAID PYMN'!' VZWRi.JSS*PREPAID PY 888 294. 6804 CAOS 
lrace #19487 

09MAR" Withdrawal -59 00 ""' ?SS 09 
SUNOCO 0535016000 DE LAND FLUS Ii:: ace #43 750 

U~MAK ~'ithdrawal ·19 36 73::; 73 
?OPE't'E' S # 127 ORANGE: CI1Y Ft.US 'r~·acc #41 ISO 

09MAA Wi thrlrawal .. 1. 99 733 74 
APl *APPLE I'TUNES SI'ORE APZ.-"'A!?PlS rrUNES s 866 712 7'753 CAUS 
Trace #l'lSSi 

09MA.l:?. Withdrawal ~is.oo:.: 

PERKINS 1038 0001C389 PERKINS 1038 0001 DE~AND FlVS rrace 
#SG11 

C9MAR Wi thdra~al - 12 .. 00 -... 

.,., contin~ed on page 2 Financial and !'ax Sumrna:t:y o:n last. page *"' 

EXHIBIT _·3 }Xj· BJ, l 3 
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FLORIDA CREDI! UNION 
P.O. BOX SS49 

/. 

1. 

Gainesville !fL 3262'7 - 55-i 9 OlMARlt, 31MAR14 

Phone inq-v.i.i:·ie9 t.o: {352) 377-4141 

CAMPAIGN OF Ai.~Y FERRARJ 
ANDREW NEAL FERRARI 
KELLEE J FERRARI 
1429 BIRWOOD ST 
D.C:L'J'O.NA Fi 32?2'5 

BOSl'ON COFFEEHOUSR 
#799S3 

ff l BOSI'ON COFFEEHOUSE DELA...~D F·.t_os 

lOMAR Withdrawal 
VOLUSZA CO LI 123 W 1NDIA.l'l?A AVE DEI..A..\'D FLUS 

-18'7. 15 = 
!race #484007 

llMAR* Withdrawal ··8 06 = 
DOI,..LAR GENERAL. #-13 71'7 DO!lAA CrnERAl· #1.1 DSl'I'ONA Fl US 
#1315 

llMAR Withdrawal ··'i2 59 
HAPPY IUNE'Z ORANGE CITY FLUS I'race #10005 

llMAR Withdrawal -263 78 
Direct. Auto IIl::>U.t'l;Ult:~ D.i.Lt::Ct Aut.o :r:1e.u.i:·c. 888 444 7335 FLUS 
Trace #95 78 7 

1?.M~R W\thdrawal . 4 3 00 "' 
BAN.l< OF' Ai'VIERIC "'DELAND D.Et..AND f'LUS Trace #48.39 

13MAR* Withdr~wal ·28.0l t 

RACEIRAC 88 00000885 HACJ::'l!-<.AC 88 0000 DELAND Fl>US l'race 
#16071 

509 59 

501 53 

458 94 

195 16 

152 16 

124 15 

11Ml\.R Withdrawal ~3.99 = , :;>(} 115 
APL "'APPL~ !TUNES STORE APL*APPL.E rrUlilES s 866 712 7753 CAUS 
T:c:ac(;" #20039 

2q~AR Withdtawal ·5 .66 ~ 
RACEIRAC 88 DELAND F'LUS Irace ~7S57385 

2H4AR W:i.~hdra.wal lf.1003 -100 .. 00 
24MAR Withdrawal BOUNCE FREE PAYMEN'T FEE 11.00 -41 .. 00.., 

24MAR A Bounce Free Payment was made on suffix S on 
24MAR2014 for. the amount of 400 00 

2SMAR Withdrawa.l -2.CO 
2'i 7 ?BC DAYTONA ElEACH fL- 2'i: 7 PDC DAYTONA DE DAYI'ONA 
BEACHFI US lx:ace #6 7 

ITEM- - - ·· .. Ai'1.0UN1 • - - .... ·I IEM- - - • -AMOUNI"· · ·· ·· - ··I IQ\1 .. ·· • · .. Al"IOUNI' 
1003 400 00 

(..,, ne:xt to number: indicates skipped numbex·s) 

1000 19 l Checks Cleared 

114 so 

-295 50 
··326 50 

.. 329 50 

30 Withdrawals .. 1'725.2"4 2 Depoa:it.s 
Your n.ew balance on 3lMAR1~ $ -328 so 

I !ct.al fox· I ·1otal l 
lt.hia periodlyGar•tO··dat:ol 

I Iotal Overdt·<1ft Item Fees 
I Iota! Overdraft Protectiot: !rans!e:r. 
I lot.al Return Item Fees 

Fees I 41 00 
0 00 
0 00 

4l.OO 
0 00 
0 00 

Balances foz· the pe:riod: 
Sratement pe~iod averag0: 

l.OJ.1: -328. 50 
219 69 

I 

High: 1219 13 

* .. Continued on pa-ge 3 Financial and ·:::·ax Summa?:"y on last page ** 
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Your 
F inanc::.al 
Summary 

YT'D 'I'ax 
Sununa.x:y 

( 

FLORIDA CREDI I UNION 
P.O. BOX 5549 

3 

Gainesville. FL 32G27 - 5549 OlMARl-4 3lMAR14 

Phone inquiries to: {352) 3 7 7··4141 

CAMPAIGN OF ANDY FERRARI 
ANDREW NEAL PERRARI 
l<ELL.EE J FERRARI 
1429 BIRWOOD ST 
DELTONA fi'J.. 32725 

Your cot.al Checking balan.zes .. $ 
Your total Savings balances. $ 

YEAR··'I'O-DAI"E INFORMArIO~ FOR ::-'AX PURPOSES: 
Iotal non-IAA dividcndo eai:·ned 
(May be repo:r·ted to IRS as interest foi:· t.his calendar year) . $ 

EXHIBIT 3 p:j. ID cl l 3 

-32S 50 
0 co 

0.00 



------------··-----·------·~----FlORlOJ>. CREDIT UNION 
P.O. SOX 5549 
GA I?.l£SVILLE 
i''L• .j2627 - 554 Y 

ACCl: 
 F'ERRARI 

AC'COUNr-SF 
TO BUS'INBSS VALUE 

BALAl'ICE: 
PREVIOUS: 
AVAILABIE: 

CHECKS: 

Att.OUNI SEO 

1000 00 118 
1219 13 

219 13 
1200 99 

1000.00 

BALANCE DOESN' I' RBFLEC'I 
OUTSTAND!NG CKS 

ll085499 03 MAR 14 01 :SOPM 
BR ND 'ILR 19402 

Memo! 

SCANNED ITEMS: 

"Florida 
Credit Union 

Florida Cred.it Union 
PO Box 5!:149 
Gainesville, FL 326:2 7·· 
5549 

Disbursed: o .. oo 

Received: o. oo 

···-·-·-·------- ----------·--------------··--------··-·--·----
ISN: 1 

Commeo1s: 

RT: 263176410 

Dale: 20140303 

AmO'.lnl: $1.000 .. 00 

AN:  
vc 
Deposit 

TC:9 

-----------·------·------------+---·· .. --·-·-·· ... - ........ , __________________ _,. 

MR, ROBERT L.. PERKINS 
·~SVt.VtA WAl9!M Pl'<AKJNS 

n,~l'IOIJl'+D ... AY AV~. *•134..e..iS? 
0~1.A~O IL !121~ 

8585 

------···---- .J 

·---·--·····--·· .. ·-·-·-·--+--·--·· .. ·--··· .. --.. ---- -

·-MR ROBEAT l. PE AKINS '3'l!W• 8 5 8 6 
SYLVIA WALSH PE RIC.INS Q• .. wnil W 
&~GJ:gi;~~:vt=. Mb·'r.H-e-1~7 o..1r?"J ... P.V(¥ @stue1<1" 

;;;;·~·· Oo~.L-!W-qc.f,, T"'" I $ .>(i,1:."!' ~j 
·-·_/;:i;=_.,,__J.~_¢;(,.----. '""' e --

EXHIBIT 3 P9· l l of\ 3 
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Vlll!:.0'1C!H:0.UI (IJ i • 
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....... )VII-- i ''I TOTAL $ 

CAVE -______ , ___ , 

--

' ' \ 

tNll"'.!Oo 
! 
i 
!. ·-· 

""•03• 
' 

$ 

_, 

' -
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CK#: 1003 ·• AMT: $400.00 -· 3/24/2014 

CK#: 1003 • AMT: 

~ .. •q 

I 

I 
i 
Io 

L~--· 

• • 

$400.00 - 3/24/2014 -----------·-----------· ·--......., 

--·-------------------------------------------

EXHIBIT 5 f.1 · l 3 of'l 3 
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I 

' 
AFFIDA VI'f OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION · 

Case Number: FEC 14-479 

STATE 01'. FI;~A 
County of v· ,,;vf/t'·-· 

Travis M. McBride, being duly sworn, says: 

I This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge 

;' ' ? 
',, ~ .... 

""•' ··-
' ··~ '\ 

2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein I am current! y 

employed by ______________ as _____________ _ 

3 During a telephone interview with Investigator Tracie Aulet on April 28, 2015, I stated 
the following: 

(Please use the space prnvided to make any corrections or clarifications to the statements 
that follow. If no clarification is needed, please indicate so by initialing in the space 
prnvided.) 

4.. Central Florida Mental Health is a business that I own The $900 check contribution 
from Central Florida Mental Health disclosed on Mr Ferrari's campaign treasurer's report is 
incorrect. I gave Mr.. Ferrari a $1,000 cash contribution on behalf of Central Florida Mental 
Health 

5. This was my first time contributing to a candidate for office.. At the time I made the 
contribution, I was unaware I could not make a $1,000 cash contribution to a candidate. 

6.. The $1,300 expenditure to "none, Shairy" for transportation disclosed on Mr Ferrari's 
campaign treasurer's report is incorrect I gave Mr Ferrari $1,300 cash to purchase a car.. 
Although I understood the car would be used for many pmposes which included campaigning, I 
did not intend for the $1,300 or the car to be a contribution of any kind to Mr Ferrari's 
campaign. 

lnv041 (6/08) 
AffofC 14479 

EfHIBIT 4 ~ . l of 2 



' I 

7 The $400 expenditure to Travis McBride for two iPhon~s disclosed on Mr.. Ferrari's 
campaign treaswer's report is incorrect. I gave Mr.. Ferrari two iPhones for personal use. I did 
not receive payment for the phones from Mr Ferrari or from his campaign, nor did I intend for 
the phones to be contributions of any kind to Mr: Ferrari's campaign .. 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FORGOING INFORMAIION IS TRUE AND CORRECT IO 
THE BESI OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

··~ 

S~atwe of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this eZt ~y of 

----,----='~"'!"-"\lh)l~· ~--· 2015 .~~ 

Personally Known ___ or Produced Identification Y'l.- ... ~ t ... 

Case Investigator: ta 

EXHIBIT 4 ~. 2Df 2. 
Inv04! (6/08) 

2 AffofC 14-479 



' I 

JFJLORIIIJJA ELECTION§ <COMMISSION 
The Collins Building 

107 West Gaines Street, Snite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

The Honorable Andy Ferrari 
Post Office Box 940 
DeLand, FL 32721 

RE: Case No.: FEC 14-479 

Deru Mr. Fenrui: 

Jiine 26, 2015 

The Florida Elections Commission needs additional information concerning the 
complaint filed against you with the Commission Therefore, please complete the 
attached questionnaire, have it notarized, and return it to me at your earliest 
convenience but not later than July 10, 2015 

Section 106.26, F101ida Statutes, prnvides the Commission with the power to 
subpoena witnesses and documents. However, your cooperation in responding to 
these questions will eliminate the need to subpoena you for deposition at this time 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Please let me know if you have any 
questions My extension number is 114 

Sincerely, 

I racie Aul et 
Investigation Specialist 

Enclosure: Affidavit of Background Information 
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A.FFHJJAVIr OF BA.<CKGROUNn INFORMA.'HON 
<Case N11mlber: FJEC 14-479 

Sr A.TIE OF FLORlllillA. 
Co1111ty of _________ _ 

Andy Fen"ari, being d11ly sworn, says: 

I . This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge 

2 I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein I am cunently 

employed by as _____________ _ 

3 Have you ever run for public office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran fo1 and the 
date( s) of the election( s) you ran in. 

4 Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasUier for a candidate? If so, 
please name the candidate(s) you served as treasUier, the office(s) the candidate ran for, and the 
dates of the election(s) 

5 Have you ever held the office of chairpe1son, treasmer, board member, or other similar 
position for a political committee? If so, please list the names and addresses of the committees 
and dates when you held the position 

6 Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasUier, board member, or other similar 
position for a committee of continuous existence? If so, please list the name and addresses of the 
committees and dates when you held the position 

Inv040 (6/08) 
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7 Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasuier's report? If so, please list the 
name of the candidate 01 committee whose report you prepared or signed .. 

8 What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida's election 
laws? 

9 Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? D Yes D No 

10. If so, when did you first obtain it? ------------------

11 

12 

Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? 

Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? 

D Yes D No 

D Yes D No 

13 If so, when did you first obtain it? ------------------

14 

15 

Have you read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? D Yes 

Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign D Yes 
Tteasurer Handbook? 

D No 

D No 

16 If so, when did you first obtain it? ------------------

17 Have you read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer D Yes D No 
Handbook? 

18 List any additional materials you received fiom the Supervisor of Elections 

19 Did you receive a $1,000 cash contribution to your campaign from Central Florida 
Mental Health or Travis M McBride on or about February 28, 2014? 

D Yes D No 

a). If yes, please explain why it appears you did not deposit this contribution to your campaign 
account on any date fl om when the account was opened until the account was closed 
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b ).. If no, did you receive a cash contribution to your campaign in any amount from Central 
Florida Mental Health or Travis M McBride on or about February 28, 2014? 

0 Yes D No 

c).. If yes, please state the amount of the contribution and the date you received it: 

d).. If yes, please explain why it appears you did not deposit this contribution to your campaign 
account on any date from when the account was opened until the account was closed 

20 If you did receive a cash contribution to your campaign fiom Central Florida Mental 
Health or Travis M McBride on or about February 28, 2014, please explain why the transaction, 
regardless of the amount, was disclosed on yow 2014 M2 report as a $900 check contribution 
rather than a cash contribution .. 

21 If you did not receive a contribution to your campaign in any amount from Central 
Florida Mental Health or Travis M .. McBride on or about February 28, 2014, please explain why 
you disclosed the transaction on your 2014 M2 report when it did not occur 

22 Review and comparison of your 2014 M2 campaign treasurer report and your campaign 
account records reflect approximately 21 expenditures from the campaign account that were not 
reported on your 2014 M2 repmt, and two expenditrues disclosed on your 2014 M2 report that 
do not appear on your campaign account records for the 2014 M2 repmting period Please 
explain these discrepancies 

23 Please explain why you disclosed a $500 contribution fiom Sylvia Perkins and a $500 
contribution from Robert Perkins on your 2014 M2 report when it appears these contributions 
should have been disclosed on your 2014 M3 report 

lnv040 (6/08) 
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24. Did you 1eceive a $1,300 cash contribution to yoUI campaign from Central Florida 
Mental Health 01 Travis M .. McBride on OI about March 7, 2014? 

D Yes D No 

a) If yes, please explain why it appears you did not deposit this contribution to yoUI campaign 
account on any date from when the account was opened until the account was closed Please 
explain why this contribution was not disclosed on yom 2014 M3 report 

b) If no, did you receive a cash contribution to yom campaign in any amount fiom Central 
Flmida Mental Health or Travis M McBride on or about March 7, 2014? 

D Yes 0 No 

c) If yes, please state the amount of the contlibution and the date you received it: 

d) If yes, please explain why it appears you did not deposit this contribution to yoUI campaign 
account on any date fiom when the account was opened until the account was closed. Please 
explain why this contribution was not disclosed on yom 2014 M3 report 

25 Review and comparison of yoUI 2014 M3 campaign treasUier report reflect an 
expenditUie to "none, Shairy" in the amount of $1,300; however, yoUI campaign account records 
reflect the amount of the expenditUie was $400. Please explain this discrepancy 

26 Review and comparison of yom 2014 M3 campaign treasurer report and your campaign 
account records also reflect approximately 30 expenditures from the campaign account that were 
not disclosed on your 2014 M3 report Please explain this discrepancy 

Inv040 (6/08) 
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27 During a telephone interview on April 27, 2015, you acknowledged that you should not 
have disclosed a $400 campaign expenditure on your 2014 M3 report for two iPhones because 
your campaign did not pay for the phones Please explain why you also disclosed a $226 
expenditure to Aaron's Sales & Lease for a tablet when this expenditure does not appear on your 
campaign account records 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM IHAI IHE FOREGOING INFORMAUON IS IRUE AND CORRECT IO 

IHE BESI OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 

Signature of Affomt 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed befOre me this day of 

---------------·· 2015 

Signature of Notary Public. State of Florida 
Print, Type, or· Stamp Commissione:d Name of Notary Public 

Personally Known ___ or Produced Identification ___ _ 

Type of Identification Produced:-----------

Case Investigator: ta 
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AFFIDAVIT OF FILING OFFICER 
Case Number·: FEC 14-479 i , 

I Please provide certified copies of the listed items from th~fil~oi~,o,~in~ ~'.l;Il~fd~t~s 
campaign file: Andy Ferrari 

--' ' ' 

L_ L -i: Check - --__ - :- . .·. ITEM 
·' ' ' '' '' 

V" Statement of Candidate form fo1 2012 campaign for West Volusia Hospital Authority .. 

I/" Statement of Candidate fo1m for 2014 campaign for. Volusia County Council, District 5 .. 

v Appointments of Treasurers and Designation of Campaign Depository form for 2014 
campaign for Volusia County Council, District 5. 

,,... i/ Statements of financial interest (Form 1 and Form 6) for 2012 campaign for West Volusia .... 
Hospital Authority . 

Nf~ Statements of financial interest (Form l and Form 6) for 2014 campaign for Volusia County 
Council, District 5 

rd !Pt 
Copy of letter Acknowledging receipt of the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Deposito1y (Fo1m DS-DE9) for 2014 campaign for Volusia 
County Council, District 5 

&/ Copy of withdrawal notice or letter from 2014 campaign for Volusia County Council, 
District 5. 

ffeJ l ~ Copy ofletter acknowledging receipt of withdrawal notice or letter from 2014 campaign for 
Volusia County Council, District 5. 

2. Please check each item pt ovided to the candidate or his or her staff; and list the date that 
the item was provided (If the item is published by the Division of Elections, it is 
unnecessary to provide a copy of the item. If your office published the item, please send a 
copy of the item with this affidavit.) 

-- -
' ' '-·":• '", ,,. 

Check ITEM DATE 
' ' ' 

i.---- Chapter 106, Florida Statutes I() -l../ .. /,$ 
~ Chapter 104, F/01 ida Statute; 't- ~/~Is 

v--- Candidate Handbook Please indicate Year :P<j f~":!P 1o~v .. ~ 
Nff!Jr Political ad and disclaimer supplement N /1-
(Ji)!~ Calendar of Election dates ~l.J. 

Any other election related document, Please indicate the title of 
the related document: 

3 Please list all other written materials provided to the candidate 01 his 01 her staff, the date 
of receipt, and a brief description of the written materials. Did you notify the candidate that the 
campaign handbook was available on the Division of Elections website? 

(d#.~'(:S{JfJIJ~~~f!( .b!A""TWIJJ 1...-f.f:/«£_~ 
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4 Please list all training seminars that were attended by the candidate, along with the date 
of attendance If a staff member attended for the candidate, list his name and position If 

. available, please attach a copy of any attendance sheets from the seminar(s) 

N()Nf. 

5 Please list the su~jects covered during these seminars.. If available, please provide a copy 
of the syllabus and outline for the seminru . w!~ 

6.. Please list any other contacts with this candidate by you 01 yom staff concerning a 
provision of Chapter 104, Section 105 071, or Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Indicate whether 
the contact was in person, in writing, or by telephone and the subject matter of the contact Also, 
provide copies of any documentation of the contact Please provide a sepruate affidavit from any 
member of yom staff who was in contact with this candidate or his or her staff, detailing the 
subject matter of the contact 

fblNJ>V!J~R e-r: urrf. FIJ..PA/t,s ev t.OAN1flt vti 

7 Please list all late filings of campaign reports by the candidate Also, provide copies of 
all correspondence with the candidate concerning the late filings 

-~. s ~ '. ~ 0f'_:STY~N .'? . ___ . -·.....----.'------
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8.. Please list all fines paid by the candidate and provide copies of all correspondence 
concerning the fines.. ("' :\ 

7f-~b11JNlfTJr::'tV ~ofJlsf{,/ V?~l~J 

9 Please list each year the candidate ran for office, the office the candidate ran for, the dates 
of the elections, and the results of the elections .. 

~fJfL./ ... ((ft)N'r'/ (fJ-VNC!J.. ~!~T S"-J{J/ftjf'f~ 61.Jr 

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAI THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS COMPLETE 

AND ACCURATE IO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

Case Investigator: ta 

Inv044 (5/08) 
AffFO 14479 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this; ,. /" l- day of 

--------------~ 2015 

Personally Kn~wn or Produced I entlfication __ _ 

Type of Identification Produced:---------

EXHIBIT (fJ \>~. 3d 3 



f"1rAC14M£f'Jf 18 
' 

OFFHC:IE USIE ONL 'f 

STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

RCVI) OCT 21 "1.3 

(Section 106.023, F.S.) 

(Please print or type) 

1, Andy F~e~rr_a~ri~----------------

candidate for the office of VOLUSIA COUNTY COUNCIL DISTRICT 5 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

x LO±fs-_--_ 
Signature of Candidate 

10-21-2013 
Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 1 O days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed.. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss .. 106 .. 19(1 )(c), 106..265(1 ), Florida 
Statutes) .. 

DS-DE 84 (05/11) 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No .. : FEC 14-479 

Respondent: Andy Ferrari 

Complainant: Travis McBride 

I Date and time: April7,2015; ll:!Oam. 
Name: Complainant 
Phone#: 386-736-9165 
Summary: The female I spoke stated C was unavailable.. I declined to leave a message 
and immediately attempted to reach C at 386-747-6848 There was no answer; I left a 
voicemail asking C to return my call I was calling to discuss complaint 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

2 Date and time: April 7, 2015; 11:23 am. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 386-717-9748 
Snmmary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking R to return my call. I was 
calling to discuss complaint 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

3 Date and time: April 24, 2015; 3:59 p.m 
Name: Bank of America Legal Order Processing 
Phone#: 213-580-0702 
Summary: I spoke with Anthony, who declined to give his last name I asked Anthony to 
clarify whether the search for R account was limited to the variations listed on the 
subpoena even though it states "but not limited to " Anthony stated there were no results 
of a search with the names provided on the subpoena within the time fiame stated on the 
subpoena. I asked if there was additional information that could be provided such as an 
address or different time frame; Anthony stated he could not give out that information. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

4 Date and time: April 24, 2015; 4:22 pm 
Name: Ann McFall, Volusia County Supervisor of Elections 
Phone#: 386-736-5930 
Summary: I spoke with Connie who stated Ms McFall was not available I inquired as to 
whether someone else could assist me in finding out if R had a qualifying fee check or 
other check drawn on his campaign account on file at the SOE office that I could receive a 
copy of Connie stated R did not have any checks on file .. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

5 Date and time: April 27, 2015; 9:29 am 
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Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 386-717-9748 
Summary: I introduced myself as the investigator assigned to investigate the complaint 
filed against; I asked R if he received the Commission's letters; R replied he did not recall 
receiving them I offered to e-mail the letters to R; he confirmed his e-mail as 
andy4deland@gmail.com. R explained he withdrew from the election because he moved 
out of the district I asked R to explain the circumstances under which he received the 
contributions fiom C.. R stated he "never got cash" from C; he "delivered $900 to a lady" 
and added $450 for the purchase of a car R acknowledged that C gave him the phones and 
that he did not pay for the phones; R stated he "should not have reported [the phones] as an 
expenditure" When asked whether he received a $900 check contribution from C, R 
claiified he received $900 in cash from C that "probably should have been reported as an 
in-kind contribution" because C facilitated getting the car from one of his patients; R also 
clarified that he only added $400 for the purchase of the car I asked R to clarify the name 
of his campaign depository; he stated it was Florida Credit Union; R stated he did not open 
the account at Bank of America as listed on his DS-DE 9 because Bank of America wanted 
an opening deposit. At my request, R agreed to provide his campaign account monthly 
bank statements by April 30 I encouraged R to ca11 me if he could not provide the 
documents by that date R offered unsolicited comments that C is just being a "pain in the 
ass arrd making things difficult " 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

6. Date and time: April 28, 2015; 9: 14 am 
Name: Complainant 
Phone #: ca11ed me; left voicemail 
Summary: Casked that I return his calJ at 386-747-6848 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

7 Date and time: April 28, 2015; 3:50 pm 
Name: Complainant 
Phone #: calJed me; left voicemail 
Summary: Casked that I return his calJ at 386-747-6848 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

8 Date and time: April 28, 2015; 3:56 pm. 
Name: Complainant 
Phone#: 386-747-6848 
Summary: I introduced myself as the investigator assigned to investigate his complaint 
and asked if he had any additional comments or information regarding the complaint at this 
time; C stated he had nothing to add I asked C to describe the circumstances under which 
he gave R the contributions C stated he was acquainted with R in the community and he 
attended an open house where he agreed to give R a $1,000 contribution check; however, 
according to C R stated the contribution had to be in cash C clarified that the contribution 
was intended to be from his business and stated he took a cash advance from the business' 
credit caid company to give R the contribution C explained this was his first time 
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contributing to a campaign and he was unaware he could not give a $1000 cash 
contribution to a candidate.. With respect to the purchase of the ca1, C stated he gave R 
$1300 to buy a car C stated R was working fo1 him at the time and needed transportation 
back and fo1th to work; C stated he knew the car would be used for many things, including 
prnbably campaigning, but C insisted he did not intend the purchase of the car to be an in
kind contribution to R campaign C clarified that the reason the pe1son's name that R 
bought the ca1 from is listed as "none, Shairy" is because she is one of C mental health 
patients and there were concerns ove1 whether he1 name should be kept private for that 
reason At my request, C prnvided he1 name as Sheny Conway and he1 telephone numbe1 
as 386-848-4148 .. I assmed C that I would speak with the attorney assigned to this case to 
discuss his concerns ove1 his patient's p1ivacy before I contact Ms. Conway. I asked C if 
he was present when the transaction to buy the ca1 took place; he stated he was not I 
asked R where the money he gave R to purchase the car came from; C could not recall 
whe1e the money came from With 1espect to the phones, C stated he and his wifo were 
due for an upgrade of their phones so he gave R and his wifo thei1 old iphones; C was 
adamant that R did not pay him for the phones either personally 01 from the campaign, and 
that he did not intend the phones to be contlibutions to R campaign .. C offered unsolicited 
comments that this almost put him out of business I asked C if he would agree to 
complete an affidavit summa1izing ou1 conversation today; C expressed concern and asked 
if it was necessary given that he had filed a nota1ized complaint I explained that C had 
given me additional information dming the interview that was not included in the 
complaint and it would be a good idea to have the clarifications in a sworn affidavit; 
howeve1, it was not required of C to complete an additional affidavit. C ag1eed to 
complete the affidavit and gave his e-mail address as travis@.cfi:nha.com 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

9 Date and time: April 30, 2015; 11 :35 am 
Name: F101ida Credit Union 
Phone#: 386-738-4717 
Summary: I inquired as to how to serve a subpoena fm account records I spoke with 
"Ken" who advised that I should send a subpoena to the Collections Department at 1615 
NW 801

h Street, Gainesville, Florida 32606 and that I should send it by certified mail I 
asked if the1e was a phone number where they could be reached; Ken stated it is the same 
number. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

10. Date and time: May 14, 2015; 9:22 am 
Name: Florida Credit Union 
Phone#: 386-738-4717 
Summary: I spoke with '·'Will" and explained that I sent a subpoena by certified mail and 
it was returned indicating there is "no mail receptacle .. " I asked Will to clarify the mailing 
address; he stated the address should be 1615 NW 801

h Boulevard (instead of Street) 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

11 Date and time: June 8, 2015; 1 :50 pm 
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Name: Complainant 
Phone #: called me 

I 
' 

Summary: C inquired as to when the case would be heard and if the heating would be in 
Tallahassee; C also wanted infmmation about the investigation I stated I could not give 
him any information about the investigation except to say that it is ongoing I stated the 
Commission's hearings are in Tallahassee and he would receive notice from the 
Commission Clerk when the hearing is scheduled C asked whether I needed anything else 
from him; I replied I did not at this time 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

12 Date and time: June 9, 2015; 2:20 p.m 
Name: Florida Credit Union 
Phone #: 3 86-73 8-4 717 
Summary: I spoke with "Will" and explained that the second subpoena I sent by certified 
mail was also returned indicating there is "no mail receptacle" I asked him to claiify the 
mailing address.. After placing me on hold, Will came back to the line and explained that 
to serve the subpoena by certified mail it has to be sent to a post office box; he further 
explained the address I sent it to for was for personal service I asked if there was a reason 
I was not given this information when I inquired about the address before; Will apologized 
for not realizing certified mail needed to be sent to the post office box Will gave the 
address as Post Office Box 5549, Gainesville, Florida 32627 I asked if there was another 
way to serve the subpoena such as by fax or e-mail; Will stated no, it had to be by certified 
mail 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

13 Date and time: June 26, 2015; 3:28 p.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 386-717-9748 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking R to return my call I was 
calling to follow up to previous call 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

14 Dateandtime: Julyl6,2015;11:14a.m 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 386-717-9748 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking R to return my call I was 
calling to conduct the final interview 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 
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AFFIDAVIT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
Case Numbe1: FEC 14-479 

STATE OF FLQRI))A 
County of //.,r/i,,:;/.t-

Travis M .. McBride, being duly swom, says: 

This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge 

2.. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein.. I am currently 

employed by ______ -------- as _______________ _ 

3. Dming a telephone interview with Investigator Tracie Aulet on April 28, 2015, l stated 
the following: 

(Please use the space provided to make any corrections or clarifications to the statements 
that follow. If no clarification is needed, please indicate so by initialing in the space 
provided . .) 

4.. Central Florida Mental Health is a business that I own. The $900 check contribution 
from Central Florida Mental Health disclosed on Mr Ferrari's campaign treasurer's report is 
incorrect I gave Mr Ferrari a $1,000 cash contribution on behalf of Central Florida Mental 
Health. 

·---········------

·----·-----.. ------·--·-.. -------·----.. -----·----

5 This was my first time contributing to a candidate for office At the time I made the 
contribution, I was unaware I could not make a $1,000 cash contribution to a candidate. 

6 The $!,300 expenditure to "none, Shairy" for transportation disclosed on Mr. Ferrari's 
campaign treasurer's report is incorrect l gave Mr.. Ferrari $1, 300 cash to purchase a car 
Although I understood the car would be used for many purposes which included campaigning, I 
did not intend for the $1,300 or the car to be a contribution of any kind to Mr. Ferrari's 
campaign 

rnv041 (6/08) 
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7.. The $400 expenditure to Travis McBride for two iPhones disclosed on Mr. Fenari's 
campaign treasurer's report is incorrect. I gave Mr. Ferrari two iPhones for personal use. I did 
not receive payment for the phones from Mr. Ferrari or from his campaign, nor did I intend for 
the phones to be contributions of any kind to Mr. Ferrari's campaign .. 

I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAI THE FORGOING INFORMAI!ON IS !RUie AND CORRECT TO 
nm BESfOF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

Case Investigator: ta 

lnv-041 (6/08) 
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MARCIA .JACKSON 
Notary Public .. Stale ol Florida 
My Comm Expires Oct 7. 2017 

Commission #FF 027319 
Bonded Through National No!ary Assn. 

Sworn to {or afl'irnKtl) and sub:-;cribed before me this ~~yo( 
------~~ ·--· 2015 

------
ignalun.: of i o 

f'int, l)'pC .. or S1a1np Conunissioncd N:1mc. 01· Not:H) Public: 

Personally Known ___ or Produced ldcntitication _ ~(....·~_L. 

Iypcol ldcntification ProduCi.><1: .
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Re: FEC 14-479; Please acknowledge receipt of this e-mail [!!l 
Tracie Aulet to: Travis McBride, MA, LMHC 04/29/2015 12:26 PM 

Thank you for your prompt response I will include the information in the case file that is provided to the 
Commissioners. 

Regards, 

Tracie L. Aul et 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may 
be subject to disclosure. 

"Travis McBride, MA, LMHC" i=iel10Tracie, tjl:lst sighed and notariz .. 

From: 
To: 
Date: 

"Travis McBride, MA, LMHC" <travis@cfmha.com> 
Tracie Aulet <Tracie Aulet@myfloridalegal com> 
04/29/201512:14 PM 

Subject: Re: FEC 14-479; Please acknowledge receipt of this e-mail 
~~~-~~~-~~~~~~~--~~~~~~ 

Hello I racie, 

I just signed and notarized the Affidavit with no corrections. I will email you a scanned copy 
today and Mail the original to the address listed in your email signature 

Regards 

Travis M .. McBride, MA, LMHC 
Owner/Therapist 
Central Florida Mental Health Associates, LLC 
www .cfrnha.com 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Apr 29, 2015, at 11 :39 AM, I racie Aulet <I racie.Aulet@myfloridalegal.com> wiote: 

(See attached file. 2015-04-29 _ Ajj of C docx) 

Good Morning Mr McBride, 

Per our conversation yesterday attached please find an Affidavit of Additional Information which 
summarizes the responses you gave during the telephone interview Please use the spaces provided to make 
any corrections or clarifications to the statements; if no clarification is needed, please indicate so by 

initialing in the space provided 



/ 
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Please return the affidavit at your earliest convenience, but not later than May 13, 2015 You may return a 
copy of the affidavit by e-mail or fax by that date, but please note the original is needed for the case file. 

If you have questions please do not hesitate to contact me 

Regards, 

Tracie L. Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
850-922-4539, Ext 114 (Office) 
850-921-0783 (Fax) 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all correspondence to me via e-mail may be 

sul<ject to disclosure 

<2015-04-29 _ Aff of C .docx> 



Andy Ferrari 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W .. Gaines Street, 

Snite 224 Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

February 20, 2015 

P 0 Box 940 
DeLand, FL 32721 

RE: Case No.: FEC 14-479; Respondent: Andy Ferrari 

Dear Mr Ferrari: 

On December 10, 2014, the Florida Elections Commission teceived a complaint alleging that 
you violated Florida's election laws I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one 
or more legally sufficient allegations The Commission staff will investigate the following 
alleged violations: 

ComOI I (10/07) 

Sections 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Andy Fenari, a 2014 
candidate for the Volusia County Council, District 5, filed one or 
more campaign treasurer reports that were either incorrect or 
incomplete, as alleged in the complaint 

Section 106.09(1)(b), Florida Statutes: Andy Fenari, a 2014 
candidate for the Volusia County Council, District 5, accepted a 
cash contribution in excess of the $50 per campaign limit, as 
alleged in the complaint 

Sections 106.J9(l)(b), Florida Statutes: Andy Fenari, a 2014 
candidate for the Volusia County Council, District 5, failed to 
report contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint 

Sections 106 . .19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Andy fenari, a 2014 
candidate for the Volusia County Council, District 5, falsely 
reported or deliberately failed to include information in one or 
more campaign reports, as alleged in the complaint 



You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations Your response 
will be included as an attachment to the investigator's report 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you 
at the above address.. You may file a response to the report within 14 days from the date the 
report is mailed to you Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes.. A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days fiom the date the recommendation is 
mailed to you Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
determining probable cause. 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to dete1mine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes .. You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing The notice of hearing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing You will have the opportunity to make a brief 01al 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement. 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter.. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing.. 

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no p10bable cause The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality provision does not 
preclude you from seeking legal counsel However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact I racie Au let, the 
investigator assigned to this case 

Sincerely, 

AMI/em 

Como 11 (8/08) 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1%0,:; C '"""'·', / ~- , .. 
Telephone Number: (850) 922-4539 1 · i..;, L J \i t: ;_J 

www .fee.state. fl. us 

CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORMB/4 DEC / O · A q: l! -

Ihe Commission's r~cords and ~roce~dings in~ case are confidential .'mtil the Com;ni~i/Wir''~"'?'J P~o!>:i~te 
canse. A copy of the complamt will be provided to the person agamst whom th~il.!>ll!P}\l~'!! j!,lironght.. : .. , 

1.. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: Travis McBride 

Address: 3146 Deer Trail 

City: Deland County: Volusia State: FL 

Work Phone: (386) 736-9165 

Home Phone: ( 386) 7 4 7 -6848 

---
Zip Code: _3_2_72_4 __ _ 

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party, 
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or any 
other type of organization. (If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple 
complaints . .) 

Name of individual or entity: _A_n_d_y_F_e_r_r_a_ri __________________ _ 

Address: PO Box 940 Phone: ( 386) 717-97 48 

City: Deland County: Volusia State: FL --- Zip Code: 32721 ------
If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: Deltona City Comm is ion 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) D Yes Ii'.] No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have 
violated The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104, 
Chapter 106, and Section 105.071, Florida Statutes. Also, please include: 

./ The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege, 

./ The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts, 

./ A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in your statement, 

./ A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and 

./ Other evidence that supports your allegations 

See Attached Letter I efd?VAell rs 

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 



Additional matetials attached (check one)? IZ!Yes 0No 

4. OATH 

STATE OF FLORI~ 
COUNTY OF V>/Pt-

' 
I swear or affirm, that the above information is true and conect to the best of my knowledge . 

.-
L1 ,. ~ .......... 
Lt.i 
LL 

. =r 

,_, 
Lw = ,. 

~;;~~i 
-...I 
L . .i 

ignature of Person Bringing Complaint 

#. Swryo and subscribed before me this !-/- day of 

~&,lg~~c~~==""""'~~~~~·,20 j~ 

Sigratufe of Officer Authorized to Administer Oaths or Notary public 

··"'iii>~'ll!;f'!. DENISE COLE LANE 
?:"?,~.% Commission# FF 150411 
\'<i· i"1 Expires August 13, 2018 
''iR..,, ~ SondldThl'uTfO'/FllinlMUl'll'ICe800-385-7019 

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Na1ne of Notary Public) 

Personally known V/ Or Produced Identification. __ _ 

Type of Identification Produced. _________ _ 

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775 082 and 7 75 083, Florida Statutes 

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 



/ 
\ 

CENTRAL FLORIDA MENTAL 

HEAL TH AS SOCIA TES, LLC 
Travis McBride, MA, LMHC 

Jesica Rivette, MA, LMHC 
Maryann Danker, ARNP 

Psychiatry and Counseling for children, adults, couples and families Abbie James, MA, LMHC 

125 West Plymouth Ave .. •Deland, FL 32720 Marilourdes Perez, MA, LMHCI 

Phone: 386-736-9165 Sarai Hernandez, Office Coordinator 

State of Florida Fax: 386-736-9181 

Web: www.cfmha.com 
Florida Elections Commission 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

RE: Campaign Finance complaint against Candidate for County Council Member, District 5 Andy Ferrari 

Dear Commissioners: 

I am filing this complaint against Candidate for County Council Member, District 5 Andy Ferrari who is also 
Commissioner of The West Volusia Hospital Authority (WVHA). Candidate Ferrari approached me for a campaign 
contribution in late February of 2014 At the time, I was under the impression that Candidate Ferrari was of 
impeccable character and was doing well for the community so I was glad to writ.e him a check for his campaign .. I 
told Candidate Ferrari that he could come by and get a check and he was adamant that he wanted cash. I trusted 
him at the time so I gave him a $1000 00 dollars in cash Soon after that, I initiated a business relationship with 
Candidate Ferrari after he reportedly checked and was given the ok by the State of Florida Commission on Ethics to 
ensure there was no conflict of interest since WVHA funds Health Systems One which pays me to provide 
counseling to WVHA clients 

Candidate Ferrari told me he was having financial difficulties and stated that he needed transportation for his child 
and to go out and campaign and asked for my assistance to get him transportation I had a contact that was selling 
an old Dodge Stealth for $1,300.00 I gave Candidate Ferrari the $1,300 00 to get the car so he would have 
transportation to and from work, for his son, and to go out and campaign. In addition, I gave him and his wife two 
iPhones after my wife and I upgraded our phones and he told me that he would pay me back for those 

I ended our business relationship in June after I found out the Candidate Ferrari misrepresented himself on several 
issues (see documentation) .. After I discovered that Candidate Ferrari misrepresented himself and defamed me I 
decided to look into what he did with the moneys I gave him. Needless to say, I was upset when I discovered that 
he lied on his Campaign Treasurer's Report (CPT). I gave him $1000 00 in cash and he reported on his CPT that I 
gave him a check and that it was for $900 00 .. In addition, I noticed that he showed the $1300.00 I gave him for the 
car as a campaign expense as well as the 2 iPhones that I was never paid back for .. Candidate Ferrari has clearly 
misrepresented how he used his campaign contributions and lied about the amounts and the purpose of the 
monies These actions by Candidate Ferrari are clear violations of the following provisions: Chapter 104, Chapter 
106, of the Florida Statutes If the Commission needs anything further from me to initiate their investigation 
please don't hesitate to contact me directly at (386)747-6848 

Sincerely, 

LB:::71-
I) www cfmhaonfacebook com (;J http://twitter .. com/tmcbrideCFMHA 



Travis McBride 
3146 Deer Trail 

Deland, Florida 32724 
(386) 736-9165 

September 4, 2014 

State of Florida Commission on Ethics 
P.O. Drawer 15709 
Tallahassee, FL 32317-57709 

RE: Ethics Complaint Against West Volusia Hospital Authority 
Commissioner Andy Ferrari 

Dear Commissioners: 

I am filing this complaint against West Volusia Hospital Authority 
("WVHA") Commission Chairman, Andy Ferrari.. I have been providing counseling 
services to WHVA clients since 2009 .. Since that time, I have developed an 
excellent reputation in the community and I am one of the highest rated 
therapists on Healthgrades in the entire country .. 

I am the owner of Central Florida Mental Health Associates, LLC 
("CFMHA"), which has an A rating with the Better Business Bureau with no 
complaints on file. In addition, I am a member of the International Honors Society 
in Psychology and The American Psychological Association.. I constantly give 
back to my community by volunteering at the Good Samaritan Clinic, waving the 
$6.00 copay for all WVHA's clients, and by taking on up to five pro bono cases at 
a time. I have provided exceptional service to my WVHA clients, as evidenced 
by the feedback I receive from the referring physicians at the clinics, the 
feedback I receive from Lisa Bennis, a representative of Health Network One, 
and the exceptional reviews clients have taken time to write about me online .. 

I am filing a complaint with you because of the wrongful acts of Mr .. Ferrari.. 
I recently received a forwarded text from my wife, from whom I am separated, 
which was sent by Mr .. Ferrari to her and stated: "I hope you do not have me 
blocked - because I want to help you get your just do (sic) compensation from 
Travis and not hung out to dry.. You're a good person and he is delusional 
manipulative little troll who's about to fall hard.. He can't shit talk his way out of all 
the crap he's started .. So I'm here if I can help you .. No joke .. No lie .. No bullshit" I 
am extremely concerned about how this sort of conduct by the WHVA 
Commission Chairman, Mr.. Ferrari, may adversely affect my business. Mr .. 
Ferrari is defaming me on Facebook as well, calling me "delusional", "mentally 
ill", a 'Wakanooono Toddler" and much more.. Copies of such documents are 
attached .. 



( 

In addition, the local police are currently investigating Mr.. Ferrari to 
determine whether he is the individual writing harassing emails that were sent to 
me a week after I terminated Mr .. Ferrari's employment for poor performance and 
ethical reasons .. 

Prior to employing Mr.. Ferrari earlier this year, I specifically asked Mr .. 
Ferrari to contact the ethics committee to ensure there was not a conflict of 
interest with him working for me because he is the Chairman of WVHA, which 
funds Health Network One, who pays me for providing counseling services to the 
WVHA's clients. Mr .. Ferrari assured me that he did so and then I paid him 
several months' salary in advance because Mr .. Ferrari was struggling financially. 
Shortly after hiring Mr .. Ferrari, Mr .. Ferrari reported to me that a political opponent 
complained about Mr .. Ferrari's working relationship with WVHA and CFMHA. 
While he was employed by CFMHA, Mr. Ferrari had written a proposal for an 
exclusive contract between CFMHA and WVHA and was planning for CFMHA to 
do the screening for all potential WVHA clients.. After learning of the conflict, Mr .. 
Ferrari's employment was terminated 

After I terminated Mr .. Ferrari's employment, the number of referrals being 
received by CFMHA from the Family Health Source clinics for WVHA clients 
slowed substantially and the exclusive contract that Mr .. Ferrari wrote for CFMHA 
was dismissed.. This will obviously negatively impact the amount of business 
CFMHA receives from WVHA. 

Mr. Ferrari breached the Code of Ethics outlined in Florida Statutes § 
112 .. 313 by making defamatory and inflammatory remarks to another for the 
purpose of impacting me as a provider of services for WVHA. His comments of 
calling me, a mental health professional, "delusional", "mentally ill", a 
'Wakanooono Toddler" are a clear violation of the statute. Florida Statutes § 
112 .. 313(6) which states, "Misuse of public position .. -No public officer, employee 
of an agency, or local government attorney shall corruptly use or attempt to use 
his or her official position or any property or resource which may be within his or 
her trust, or perform his or her official duties, to secure a special privilege, 
benefit, or exemption for himself, herself, or others.. This section shall not be 
construed to conflict with s .. 104.31.." "'Corruptly' means done with a wrongful 
intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving 
compensation for, any benefit resulting from some act or omission of a public 
servant which is inconsistent with the proper performance of his public duties .. " 
Kinzer v. State of Florida Commission on Ethics, 654 So .. 2d 1007, 1010 (Fla .. 3d 
DCA 1995) .. "The statutory definition of 'corruptly' in section 112.312(7) not only 
requires that the conduct complained of be done with a wrongful intent, it also 
requires that the 'act or omission' be 'inconsistent with the proper performance of 
[the public servant's] public duties." Id. "To satisfy this statutory element, proof 
must be adduced that Appellant acted 'with reasonable notice that [his or] her 
conduct was inconsistent with the proper performance of [his or] her public duties 
and would be a violation of the law or the code of ethics .. "' Bennett v. Commission 



on Ethics, 871 So .. 2d 924, 926 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).. Mr .. Ferrari's actions to give 
the screening contract to The House Next Door, Inc .. was clearly for the purpose 
of obtaining a benefit and that benefit was vengeance against the company that 
terminated his employment and against myself. Vengeance is the benefrt that 
Mr .. Ferrari was seeking and he obtained that vengeance by acting inconsistently 
with the proper performance of his public duties. He used a WVHA resource, the 
screening contract, to secure a benefit for himself, and he had reasonable notice 
that his conduct was inconsistent with the proper performance of his public 
duties .. 

Mr.. Ferrari breached the Code of Ethics outlined in Florida Statutes § 
112 .. 313(7)(a) which states, "[n]o public officer or employee of an agency shall 
have or hold any employment or contractual relationship with any business entity 
or any agency which is subject to the regulation of, or is doing business with, an 
agency of which he or she is an officer or employee, excluding those 
organizations and their officers who, when acting in their official capacity, enter 
into or negotiate a collective bargaining contract with the state or any 
municipality, county, or other political subdivision of the state; nor shall an officer 
or employee of an agency have or hold any employment or contractual 
relationship that will create a continuing or frequently recurring conflict between 
his or her private interests and the performance of his or her public duties or that 
would impede the full and faithful discharge of his or her public duties .. " Mr .. 
Ferrari's employment relationship with CFMHA was clearly a violation of Florida 
Statutes§ 112 .. 313(7)(a), in that the WVHA Commissioners are the entity that 
determines which referrals are sent to which health care providers, including 
CFMHA. When Mr .. Ferrari was employed by CFMHA, he was employed by a 
company that was receiving referrals from the WVHA. Furthermore, there was a 
recurring conflict between Mr.. Ferrari's private interests as an employee of 
CFMHA and the full and faithful discharge of his public duties .. 

I have enclosed my sworn Complaint with this letter.. If anything further is 
needed from me, feel free to write me at 3146 Deer Trail, Deland, Florida 32724 
or call me at (386) 736-9165 

Sincerely, 

z_~~---
ha:is McBride 

Enclosure 
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Candidate : Andy Ferrari 

Page 1 of2 
I 
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Office : County Council Member, District 5 

Seq 
Num 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Seq 
Num 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Seq 
Num 

Oate 

2/28/2014 

2/1/2014 

2/6/2014 

2/8/2014 

2/8/2014 

Date 

2/15/2014 

2/15/2014 

3/7/2014 

3/9/2014 

3/1/2014 

Date 

§:o Back 

Print This Information 

Export these transactions (tab delimited - .csv) 

Report Date : ALL 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Contributions 

Contributor Contributor 
Occupation 

Contribution In-Kind 
Amend Amount Type Type Description 

Central Florida Mental 
Health Business M h Provider Check $900 00 1025 W New York Ave 
Deland, Fl 32724 

Vera Kukemeier 
1332 Wicklow Ln Individual Retired Check $30 00 
Ormond Beach, Fl 32174 

Judith Thompson 
1427 Black Willow Tr Individual Retired Check $1,000 00 
Deland, FL 32724 

Sylvia Perkins 
224 s boundary ave Individual Retired Check $500 00 
Deland, Fl 32724 

Robert Perkins 
225 s boundary ave Individual Retired Check $500 00 
Deland, Fl 32724 

Total Contributions $2,930 .. 00 

Campaign Tr·easurer's Report - Itemized Expenditures 

Vendor Purpose 

Walmart O.C Phone card for campaign 
2400 Veterans Memorial Parkway phone Orange City, Fl 32763 

Office Depot 
1138 Saxon blvd Printing 
Orange city, Fl 32763 

Shairy none 
Transportation Restricted 

Aaron's Sales & Lease 
1425 s woodland blvd Tablet 
Deland, Fl 32720 

Travis McBride 
1025 w New York ave 2 iPhone 4's 
Deland, Fl 32724 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Fund Transfers 

Institution 
Transfer 
Type 

No Activity This Period 

Nature of 
Account 

Expenditure Amend Amount 
Type 

Monetary $48 62 

Monetary $57 64 

Monetary $1,300 00 

Monetary $226 00 

Monetary $400 00 

Total Expenditures $2,032 .. 26 

Amend Amount 

http://www.vote1focus .. com/ws/wscand/candidate _pr .. php?op=ip _all&e= 11 &c=volusia&ca... 12/4/2014 



Candidate Repo1ts - Candidar r ,og In 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Distributions 

Seq Date 
Num Vendor Purpose 

No Activity This Period 

Page2 of2 

Expenditure Amend Amount 
Related Exp 

* Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash. Therefore, the referenced item is not 
included in the total 

Go Back 

http://www.vote1focus com/ws/wscand/candidate _prphp?op=:rp _all&e= 11 &c=volusia&ca .. 12/4/2014 



' I 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
P. 0 .. DRAWER 16709, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 8llS17-6709 

COMPLAINT 

L PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: T&rw15 mcB1t11>E. Telephone Number: 0s<:) 13&; - '! 165 

City: DtLA..10 County: _'\/i...,o"'Lnr.tS..,lnA ____ Zip Code: 32. 12.'f 

2.. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 
CuI"rent or former public officer, public employee, candidate, or lobbyist - please use one complaint form 
for· each person you wish to complain against 

Name: _bm_11--1b_.s..,,e..,,,g..,A,,.J!..._I -------- Telephone Number: _(aee.)J.11.=...'11 '1..8 

Address:_Q,~~---------------------
City: ~.,l,,.ar4t!lD,__ ________ County: _ _,,\t,,,01.M"""'s,,,_ta.___ ____ Zip Code: 32.1·2.I 

Title of office or position held or sought: lfksr VowslA /.(osp1rAL A.,w1T'{ C,,..,,., ss/llNER 

3 .. STATEMENT OF FACTS: 
Please explain your complaint fully, either on the reverse side of this form or on additional sheets, 
providing a detailed description of the facts and the actions of the person named above. Include relevant 
dates and the names and addresses of persons whom you believe may be witnesses .. If you believe that a 
particular provision of Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution (the Sunshine Amendment) or of Part 
III, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes (the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees) has been 
violated, please state the specific section( s). Please do not attach copies of lengthy documents; if they are 
relevant, your description of them will suffice .. Also, please do not submit video tapes or· audio tapes. 

4.. OATH 

I, the person bringing this complaint, do 

depose on oath or affirmation and say that 
the facts set forth in the foregoing complaint 
and attachments thereto are true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge and belief 

_,,,.--

~ ·1£.ZL~--
IGNA TURE OF COMPLAINANT 

CE FORM 50-EFF 412008 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF vowJ 1.4 

S"')'OJI.1 to (or affirmed and subscri ed before me 
this '1. 'l'b- day of · ·--' 

20 11± , by ~I f /\II" 611.d Q If 
~"£-°!:."on making statement) 

/(SiiilatUreOf Not P ". - S t . 

(Print, Type, or Stamp C;fb;!!~~~~~~~~ 

Personally Known _.L_ OR Produced Identification.___ 
Type ofldentification Produced: 



Jurisdiction of the Commission: The Commission on Ethics has the authority to review and 
investigate complaints concerning possible breaches of the public trust (violations of the State's ethics 
laws) by public officers, public employees, and similar persons involved with state and local government 
in Florida, including Executive Bxanch lobbyists Complaints about the actions of Judges should be 
brought to the Judicial Qualifications Commission, and complaints against attorneys in private practice 
should be made to The Florida Bar. 

Procedures followed by the Commission: The Commission follows a three-stage process when it 
considers complaints. 

The first stage is a determination of whether the allegations of the complaint are legally 
sufficient, that is, whether the complaint indicates a possible violation of any law over which the 
C'.ommission has jurisdiction If the complaint is found not to be legally sufficient, the Commission 
will order that the complaint be dismissed without investigation and all records relating to the 
complaint will become public at that time .. 

If the complaint is found to be legally sufficient, the investigative staff of the Commission 
will begin an investigation. The second stage of the Commission's proceedings involves this 
investigation of the complaint and a decision by the Commission of whether there is probable cause 
to believe that there has been a violation of any of the ethics laws If the Commission finds that 
there is no probable cause to believe that there has been a violation of the ethics laws, the 
complaint will be dismissed and will become public at that time .. 

If the Commission finds that there is prnbable cause to believe there has been a violation of 
the ethics laws, the complaint becomes public and enters the third stage of proceedings The third 
stage requires that the Commission decide whether the law actually was violated and, if so, what 
penalty should be reconunended This stage requires a public hearing (trial) at which evidence 
would be presented. 

Attox·ney's Fees: If the complaint is dismissed, the person against w horn the complaint is filed can file 
a petition to have the complainant pay his or her attorney's fees, which will be awarded after a hearing 
if the Commission finds that the complaint was made with a malicious intent to injure the official's 
reputation, the complainant knew that the statements made about the official were false or made the 
statements about the official with reckless disregard for the truth, and the statements were material 

Confidentiality: The Commission cannot accept anonymous complaints and cannot keep the identity 
of the complainant or any witness confidential. A complaint, as well as all of the Commission's 
pmceedings and records relating to the complaint, is confidential and exempt from the public records 
law either until the person against whom the complaint is made waives confidentiality, or· until the 
complaint reaches a stage in the Commission's proceedings where it becomes public.. The 
Commission's procedures on confidentiality do not govern the actions of the complainant or the person 
against w horn the complaint is made. 

Legal Counsel: Both the complainant and the person complained against can be represented by legal 
counsel during the Commission's proceedings 

Other Information: More information about the ethics laws and the Commission's responsibilities is 
available at the Commission's website, www.ethics.state.fl.us, which contains publications, rules, and 
other information 



Bauer& 
Associates 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

A Pro{essJonal Assodatton 

POST OFACE BOX 459 TELEPHONE: (386) 734-3313 KIRK T. BAVER 
GREGORY R. SIMONS 223 SOVJH WOODLAND BOULEVARD FAX: (386) 738-0424 

DelAND, FLORIDA32721·0459 

West Volusia Hospital Authority 
c/o Theodore Small, Esquire 
P.O .. Box 172 
Deland, FL 32721-0172 

www.delandattomeys .. com 

September 4, 2014 

RE: Ethics Complaint against West Volusia Hospital Authority Commissioner 
Andy Ferrari 
Our Clients: Travis McBride and Central Florida Mental Health 
Associates, LLC 

Dear Commissioners: 

My client, Travis McBride, has been providing counseling services to West 
Volusia Hospital Authority ("WVHA") clients since 2009.. Mr.. McBride is one of the 
highest rated therapists on Healthgrades in the entire country.. Mr. McBride owns 
Central Florida Mental Health Associates, LLC ("CFMHA"), which has an A rating with 
the Better Business Bureau with no complaints on file .. Mr .. McBride and CFMHA have 
excellent reputations in the community. 

Mr.. McBride gives back to his community by volunteering at the Good Samaritan 
Clinic, waving the $6.00 copay for all WVHA's clients, and by taking on up to five pro 
bona cases at a time Mr. McBride has provided exceptional service to his WVHA 
clients, as evidenced by the feedbl:lck he gets from the referring physicians at the 
clinics, the feedback he gets from Lisa Bennis, a representative of Health Network One, 
and the exceptional reviews clients have taken time to write about him online .. 
Furthermore, even though Mr .. McBride has a significant caseload of clients, he has only 
hospitalized two WVHA clients in the past two years, which has saved WVHA's funding 
source a considerable amount of money .. 

I'm writing this letter on behalf of my clients to advise you of the apparent 
wrongful acts of the WVHA Commission Chairman, Andy Ferrari in recent weeks.. Mr .. 
McBride received a forwarded text from his wife, from whom he is separated, which was 
sent by Mr.. Ferrari and stated: "I hope you do not have me blocked - because I want to 
help you get your just do (sic) compensation from Travis and not hung out to dry. 
You're a good person and he is delusional manipulative little troll who's about to fall 
hard. He can't shit talk his way out of all the crap he's started .. So I'm here if I can help 



Letter to West Volusia Hospital Authority 
September 4, 2014 
Page2 

you .. No joke .. No lie .. No bullshit" As Mr. McBride's attorney, I am extremely concerned 
about how this sort of conduct by your Chairman, Mr. Ferrari, reflects upon the WVHA 
and may adversely affect my client's business. Mr. Ferrari is defaming Mr .. McBride on 
Facebook as well, calling him "delusional", "mentally ill", a "Wakanooono Toddler" and 
much more .. In addition, I have been advised that local police are currently investigating 
Mr. Ferrari to determine whether he is the individual who has written harassing and 
defamatory emails that were sent to Mr .. McBride a week after Mr .. McBride terminated 
Mr .. Ferrari's employment for ethical reasons .. 

Prior to employing Mr .. Ferrari earlier this year, Mr .. McBride asked Mr. Ferrari to 
contact the ethics committee to ensure there was not a conflict of interest with him 
working for Mr .. McBride given Mr Ferrari's position as the Chairman of the WVHA 
Board, which funds Health Network One, who pays Mr.. McBride for providing 
counseling services to the WVHA's clients. Mr. Ferrari assured Mr. McBride that he did 
so and advised that there was no problem. Mr .. McBride paid Mr .. Ferrari several months' 
salary in advance because Mr.. Ferrari was struggling financially.. While he was 
employed by Mr.. McBride, Mr. Ferrari had written a proposal for an exclusive contract 
for CFMHA to do the screening for all potential WVHA clients .. Shortly after hiring Mr .. 
Ferrari, Mr .. Ferrari reported to Mr .. McBride that a political opponent complained about 
Mr .. Ferrari's working relationship with CFMHA.. Mr. McBride thereafter terminated Mr. 
Ferrari's employment. After the relationship was terminated, the number of referrals 
being received by CFMHA from the clinics slowed substantially and the subject contract 
was tabled. It is believed that Mr. Ferrari has influenced these matters in retaliation for 
his termination. 

Mr .. McBride demands that the WVHA Board immediately begin an investigation 
of Chairman Andy Ferrari of his ethical violations and take appropriate action against 
him including his removal from his position with the Board.. I look forward to speaking 
with you further about this matter to ensure my client will no longer be harassed by Mr. 
Ferrari, and about how we can remedy the harm to Mr.. McBride's reputation and 
business caused by Mr .. Ferrari's comments in a public forum .. 

Sincerely, 
BAUER & ASSOCIATES 

o eys at Law, PA. 

KTB/grs 



Candidate Repo1ts - Candiday T,og In Page 1 of2 
I, 

Candidate : Andy Ferrari 
Office : County Council Member, District 5 

Go Back 

Print This Information 

Export these transactions (tab delimited - .csv) 

Report Date : ALL 

Campaign Tr'easurer's Report - Itemized Contributions 

Seq 
Date Contributor Contributor Occupation Contribution In-Kind 

Amend Amount Num Type Type Description 

Central Florida Mental 

1 2/28/2014 
Health 

Business M h. Provider Check $900 00 1025 W New York Ave 
Deland, Fl 32724 

Vera Kukemeier 
2 2/1/2014 1332 Wicklow Ln Individual Retired Check $30 00 

Ormond Beach, Fl 32174 

Judith Thompson 
3 2/6/2014 1427 Black Wiiiow Tr Individual Retired Check $1,000 00 

Deland, FL 32724 

Sylvia Perkins 
4 2/8/2014 224 s boundary ave Individual Retired Check $500 00 

Deland, Fl 32724 

Robert Perkins 
5 2/8/2014 225 s boundary ave Individual Retired Check $500 00 

Deland, Fl 32724 

Total Contributions $2,930.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Expenditures 

Seq 
Date Vendor Purpose Num 

Expenditure 
Amend Amount Type 

Walmart O C Phone card for campaign 1 2/15/2014 2400 Veterans Memorial Parkway 
Orange City, Fl 32763 phone 

Monetary $48 62 

Office Depot 
2 2/15/2014 1138 Saxon blvd Printing Monetary $57 64 

Orange city, Fl 32763 

3 3/7/2014 
Shairy none 

Transportation Restricted Monetary $1,300 00 

Aaron's Sales & Lease 
4 3/9/2014 1425 s woodland blvd Tablet Monetary $226 00 

Deland, Fl 32720 

Travis McBride 
5 3/1/2014 1025 w New York ave 2 iPhone 4's Monetary $400 00 

Deland, Fl 32724 

Total Expenditures $2,032.26 

Campaign Treasurer's Report M Fund Transfers 

Seq 
Num Date Institution Transfer 

Type 
Nature of 
Account 

Amend Amount 

No Activity This Period 

http://wwwvoterfocus .. com/ws/wscand/candidate _pr..php?op=rp _all&e=l 1 &c=volusia&ca ... 12/4/2014 



Candidate Reports - Candidat" Cog In 
1. 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Distributions 

Seq Date 
Num 

Vendor Purpose 

No Activity This Period 

Page 2 of2 

Expenditure Amend Amount 
Related Exp 

* Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash. Therefore, the referenced item is not 
included in the total 

http://wwwvote1focus .. com/ws/wscand/candidate _pr php?op=1p _ all&e= 11 &c=volusia&ca ... 12/4/2014 



Letter to West Volusia Hospital Authority 
September 4, 2014 
Page2 

you .. No joke .. No lie .. No bullshit" As Mr.. McBride's attorney, I am extremely concerned 
about how this sort of conduct by your Chairman, Mr. Ferrari, reflects upon the WVHA 
and may adversely affect my client's business. Mr. Ferrari is defaming Mr. McBride on 
Facebook as well, calling him "delusional", "mentally ill", a 'Wakanooono Toddler" and 
much more .. In addition, I have been advised that local police are currently investigating 
Mr. Ferrari to determine whether he is the individual who has written harassing and 
defamatory emails that were sent to Mr .. McBride a week after Mr.. McBride terminated 
Mr .. Ferrari's employment for ethical reasons .. 

Prior to employing Mr.. Ferrari earlier this year, Mr McBride asked Mr. Ferrari to 
contact the ethics committee to ensure there was not a conflict of interest with him 
working for Mr .. McBride given Mr. Ferrari's position as the Chairman of the WVHA 
Board, which funds Health Network One, who pays Mr.. McBride for providing 
counseling services to the WVHA's clients.. Mr. Ferrari assured Mr. McBride that he did 
so and advised that there was no problem. Mr. McBride paid Mr .. Ferrari several months' 
salary in advance because Mr. Ferrari was struggling financially.. While he was 
employed by Mr .. McBride, Mr. Ferrari had written a proposal for an exclusive contract 
for CFMHA to do the screening for all potential WVHA clients .. Shortly after hiring Mr. 
Ferrari, Mr .. Ferrari reported to Mr .. McBride that a political opponent complained about 
Mr .. Ferrari's working relationship with CFMHA. Mr .. McBride thereafter terminated Mr. 
Ferrari's employment After the relationship was terminated, the number of referrals 
being received by CFMHA from the clinics slowed substantially and the subject contract 
was tabled. It is believed that Mr. Ferrari has influenced these matters in retaliation for 
his termination.. 

Mr .. McBride demands that the WVHA Board immediately begin an investigation 
of Chairman Andy Ferrari of his ethical violations and take appropriate action against 
him including his removal from his position with the Board.. I look forward to speaking 
with you further about this matter to ensure my client will no longer be harassed by Mr. 
Ferrari, and about how we can remedy the harm to Mr.. McBride's reputation and 
business caused by Mr .. Ferrari's comments in a public forum .. 

Sincerely, 
BAUER & ASSOCIATES 

o eys at Law, P.A. 

irk T. Bauer 

KTB/grs 
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